Andrew Burman

Gentlemen of West London CC 1988-2024



The Gentlemen of West London Cricket Club (“The Gents”) was founded in 1988 by Mark Ashton and has
played 700 games, excluding a 1993 T20 against Enterprise whose multi-coloured scorecard was annoyingly lost.
Nor does the batting card survive from the second game, against East Harrow Cheetahs in 1988, though oddly
the bowling card does. Otherwise records are complete as far as we know. This publication documents the
exceptional: the cover picture shows J. Small (131*) and S. Kumar (74*) being clapped off by St Anne’s Allstars
in June 2015 after posting the club’s highest stand of 212 in 22.5 overs, a recovery from the depths of 56-5.

A total of 438 players have made 7,689 appearances. The 21 members of the 100 Club have played 3,792 times;
23 have played 50-99 and there have been 165 singletons. When Decade was published in 1997 one could recall
every guest but this is no longer possible. More than a third of the games took place at Victoria RG in Surbiton
(133) and Old Tenisonians CC in Motspur Park (98). Most matches were played in the 35-overs format.

Career performances are on the website in the GWLCC Career 1988-2024.xlsx file. We list the Top 10 in each
category later. Summarised scorecards for each opponent and ground are shown in GWLCC Results 1988 -
2024.xlsxc and GWLCC Results 1.pdf for you to search or pivot away to your heart’s content. Some errors may
have eluded proofreading. The squad is keen-eyed on such matters, so please let us know if you find any.

New records created in 2024 are highlighted yellow.

Trophy timeline

1992 President’s Cup

1993 Bob Ashton Memortial Cup

1994 Bob Ashton Memorial Cup

1995 Bob Ashton Memortial Cup

1996 Bob Ashton Memortial Cup, President’s Cup
1997 Bob Ashton Memortial Cup

1999 Bob Ashton Memorial Cup

2000 Bob Ashton Memortial Cup, President’s Cup
2001 President’s Cup

2002 Bob Ashton Memortial Cup

2004 Pals League

2005 Pals League (shared with Pak)

2006 Pals League

2007 Pals League (shared with Pak)

2009 Bob Ashton Memorial Cup

2010 Bob Ashton Memotial Cup

2011 Bob Ashton Memorial Cup

The President’s Cup 1992-2001 was a T20 competition held on the Sunday before the August Bank Holiday. It
was the brainchild of New Barbarian Weasels’ founder, the late W. Flack, and predated the first English
professional T20 by 11 years. Three sides participated in a round-robin format.

The Bob Ashton Memorial Cup was contested 1990-2011 between Gents and West X1 and retired when West
XI amalgamated with Walthamstow Horizontals to form Judd Street Tigers, rebranded before the 2019 season as
Winchmore Hill Tigers. Derby Fever.pdf (see website under The Gent, Reviews and Records) recalls this hard-fought,
entertaining series.

The Pals League was contested 2002-2007. Gents, New Barbarian Weasels, 12 Angry Men, Urban Associates,
Pak and, for one season, West XI participated. Since 2011 only friendlies have been played.

Initials of forenames are supplied to distinguish between, for example, the five Joneses, eight Khans, 21 Patels
and four Wrights who appear in the scorebooks.



| Captains

1988-1999 M. Ashton
2000-2002 S. Snelling
2003-2009 S. Patel
2010-2011 R. Gilkes
2012 H. Patel
2012-2013 G. Newcombe

1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

200

2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

2021
2022
2023

All-rounder

N. Boddington
R. Wilman
M. Ashton, S. Bignell

. Wri
D. Patel

D. Patel

S. Patel

S. Snelling

J. Wright

S. Patel

S. Patel

S. Patel

W. Thompson
N. Husain

N. Husain

N. Husain

R. Inkollu

S. Patel

S. Patel

S. Patel

S. Patel

R. Lall

J. Small

K. Jampala

P. Kota

P. Bocha

S. Namilikonda
S. Namilikonda
V. Gulati

N. Dubey
P. Kota/V. Gulati
V. Gulati

Batsman
1. Maughan
M. Ashton
M. Ashton
M. Hughes
N. Hubbucks
. Ashton
M. Ashton
. Ashton
S. Patel

W. Thompson
N. Husain
N. Husain
N. Husain
R. Inkollu
. Patel
. Patel

. Kota
/. Basker
. Kota
. Kota
. Kota

. Kota
. Kota
. Kota

2014-2015
2016-2017
2018-2019
2020-2021
2022

2023-2024

Bowler

S. Alderman
M. Ashton
D. Todd
M. Ashton

nelling
. Snelling
. Snelling
. Patel

. Snelling

. Patel

S. Snellin,
M. Sciberras
H. Patel

H. Patel

S. Snelling
R. Inkollu
H. Patel

A. Katragadda
S. Patel

P. Kota

H. Patel

S. Namilikonda
R. Chatharaju
H. Patel

V. Krishna

R. Chatharaju
H. Patel

L

H. Hibbert
S. Kumar

S. Patel

N. Dubey
H. Patel

R. Sudireddy

Fielder
D. Dolan
R. Sambrook Smith
R. Sambrook Smith

R. Wilman
1. Maughan
M. Burville
W. Murphy
M. Burville
S. Patel

1. Richmond

M. Scibetras
M. Scibetras
J. Norcott

S. Desai

H. Desai

G. Newcombe

G. Newcombe

P. Bocha

K. Jampala

K. Jampala

Bocha

Kota, S. Namilikonda

onda

amilikonda,

. Sudireddy

Kota, C. Puli

. Puli

C. Puli
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game. In 2024, Inkollu, H. Patel and S. Patel were still playing. Consult Derby Fever.pdf for more details.

L. to R. (back): M. Scibetras, A. Burman (scoter), A. Buck, H. Patel, S. Patel (capt.), S. Snelling, R. Inkollu, S. Desai.

L. to R. (front): M. Kalidindi, R. Gilkes, K. Toft, S. Rudru.

Most improved
1. Maughan

N. Boddington
D. Todd

1. Renvoize

I. Richmond

J. Wright

W. Murphy

C. Mitchell

A. Buck

S. Snelling

E. Fitch, P.
R. Gilkes

J. Norcott

N. Husain

H. Patel

L. Wahed

M. Sciberras
H. Desai

W. Caveney
H. Desai

S. Desai

M. Jones

V. Basker

S. Kumar

P. Bocha

H. Patel

R. Chatharaju
R. Sudireddy
R. Sudireddy

C. Puli
R. Patel
R. Patel

Gents celebrate after regaining the Bob Ashton Memorial Cup on 6 September 2009. This was a rounded, experienced side, boasting 1,355 caps up to this



| Team records

Miscellany since 2009

2015 2016

Players 48 42 52 40 39 44 45 43 41 25 40 33 25 34
1 game 18 13 11 16 13 18 20 19 18 7 18 10 5 11
2-5 15 13 27 12 9 11 10 12 9 7 6 9 5 8
6-10 7 10 7 8 6 5 2 3 11 3 1 4 4
11-15 5 6 5 9 6 9 6 4 - 8 3 4 4
16-20 2 - - - - 3 1 4 3 - 5 5 5 6
>20 1 - - - - - - - 4 - - 5 2 1
Games 22 18 20 16 21 21 19 19 24 11 22 26 22 23
Gents

100s 2 2 - 3 2 - 1 2 - 1 6 2 2
50s 9 8 18 12 12 18 11 22 3 8 21 16 16
4-w 6 3 6 8 2 4 - 11 5 8 7 6
Oppo

100s - - 1 2 2 2 2 1 - - 3 4 2
50s 10 3 5 7 10 8 10 16 10 15 11 11
4w 6 2 2 3 6 7 7 4 5 3 4 6 5 8
Gents

100 runs 8 8 6 5 5 7 5 6 7 3 5 4
200 runs 2 3 3 2 5 1 3 1 2 2 3 3 3
300 runs 2 - - 2 - 2 2 1 2 - 4 1 1
400 runs - - 1 - 1 1 - - - - - - 1 2
500 runs - - - - - - - 1 2 - 1 2 1 1
10 wickets 2 3 5 4 3 4 3 6 4 3 3 6 5 3
20 wickets 1 1 - - - 1 1 - 3 - 1 2 2 2
30 wickets 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - 1 - 1
40 wickets - - - - - - - - - - - - -
5ct. 3 2 2 3 3 4 3 3 1 4 5 4 6
10 ct. - - - - - 1 - - 2 - - 3 1 2
Gents

Ct. 66 42 50 52 55 79 57 39 80 41 60 90 72 89
St. 4 6 5 6 6 8 4 4 10 2 5 10 5 7
RO 11 10 11 11 6 12 10 6 14 8 9 16 10 7
FD 81 58 66 69 67 99 71 49 104 51 74 116 87 103
FD/game 3.7 32 3.3 4.3 3.2 4.7 3.7 2.6 4.3 4.6 3.5 4.4 4.0 4.5
Ct/game 3.0 2.3 2.5 3.3 2.6 3.8 3.0 2.1 3.3 3.7 2.9 3.4 33 3.9
Oppo

Ct. 68 47 52 51 66 49 62 71 60 38 61 93 63 71
St. 3 2 1 4 6 6 5 6 4 2 2 1 2 3
RO 2 5 2 7 7 14 9 6 12 4 8 8 9 10
FD 73 54 55 62 79 69 76 82 76 44 71 102 74 84
FD/game 3.3 3.0 2.8 3.9 3.8 33 33 3.7 32 4.0 2.8 39 3.3 3.7
Ct/game 3.1 2.6 2.6% 3.2 3.1 2.3 4.0 4.3 2.5 3.5 3.3 3.5 2.9 3.1

* excluding opponents’ catches in tour games in the Nethetlands which were NR

Successive games unbeaten, won and lost
Unbeaten 19 (2.6.13-1.6.14) Won 14 (28.9.08-25.7.09) Lost 7 (22.5.88-17.6.89)

‘ Longest games (overs)

91

90.4
88.3
87.2

83.1
82.5
81
80

London Saints 130-8 (41) beat Gents 129-7 dec. (50) by 2 wickets (Town Patk 5.6.93)
Gents 185-5 (45.2) beat Wandham 184-9 (45.2) by 5 wickets (Bevetley Park 5.6.94)

New Barbarian Weasels 227 (44.3) drew with Gents 67-8 (44) (Victoria RG 26.7.98)

Gents 147-6 dec. (48.2) drew with London Saints 66-9 (39) (Town Patrk 25.6.94)

Brentham 240-6 dec. (39) drew with Gents 170-8 (46) (Brentham CC 30.8.10)

Gents 184-4 dec. (42) beat London Saints 113 (41.1) (Town Park 10.6.00)

Gents 194 (34.3) beat FC Chad 173 (48.2) by 21 runs (Alexandra RG 9.6.96)

New Barbarian Weasels 174-3 dec. (41) drew with Gents 81-9 (40) (KGF Tolworth 25.7.99)
14 occasions



London Saints 129-7 dec. (Town Park 5.6.93)

FC Chad 173 (Alexandra RG 9.6.96)

48.2 London Saints 147-6 dec. (Town Park 25.6.94) 471 12 Angry Men 121 (Paulin Ground 7.5.00)

46 New Barbarian Weasels 192-7 dec. (King’s College 18.6.00) 45.3 Sunderland SC 129-7 (Victoria RG 4.7.99)

46 Brentham 170-8 (Brentham CC 30.8.10) 45.2 Wandham 184-9 (Beverley Park 5.6.94)

45.2 Wandham 185-5 (Bevetley Park 5.6.94) 44.5 New Barbarian Weasels 227 (Victoria RG 26.7.98)

Most runs in a game
Gents 317-5, Fighting Stars 303-8 (Wycombe House 25.6.23)

Gents 312-9, Putney 201 (Cottenham Park 10.7.22)

539 Gents 268-7, Millfields 271-3 (Wycombe House 4.9.22) 509 Gents 325-5, London Saints 184-9 (Old Tenisonians 3.6.07)
532 Gents 265-8, Fighting Stars 267-8 (Wycombe House 28.8.22) 508 Gents 290-3, London Rams 218 (Old Tenisonians 26.6.06)
532 Gents 264-6, Mpingwe 268-4 (Wycombe House 27.8.23) 501 Gents 279-7, Clapham In 222-3 (Chiswick House 1.9.13)
521 Gents 260-7, Northfields 261-3 (Durston House 24.5.15) 497 Millfields 260-4, Gents 237-9 (Wycombe House 3.9.23)

Fewest runs in a completed game
London Saints 41, Gents 42-3 (Old Tenisonians CC 1.6.08)

London Saints 49, Gents 50-3 (Town Park 7.6.97)

85 St Anne’s Allstars 42, Gents 43-6 (Victoria RG 25.4.04) 101 Gents 59, Wombles 42 (Victoria RG 30.8.09)

91 Baker Street Itr. 44, Gents 47-4 (KGF Richmond 27.4.14) 103 FC Chad 51, Gents 52-2 (King’s College 24.8.97)
93 Gents 51, London Owls 42 (Gunnersbury Park 5.5.91) m Stumps 55, Gents 56-3 (Lyttleton PF 23.5.04)

97 FC Chad 48, Gents 49-7 (King’s College 25.8.96) 113 West XI 56, Gents 57-4 (Wimbledon Park 18.9.94)

Most runs in a T20 game

416 Gents 231-3, BSI 185-6 (Wandsworth Common 28.4.13) 297 NB Weasels 159-3, Gents 138-7 (King’s College 27.8.95)
396 Close PF 196-5, Gents 200-6 (Old Tenisonians CC 1.8.10) 294 Pak 148-8, Gents 146-9 (Old Tenisonians CC 18.7.10)
334 Gents 165-8, Salix 169-3 (Dundonald RG, 17.9.13) 291 Gents 229-4, Enterprise 62 (Old Tenisonians CC 18.7.10)
325 Gents 207-3, Enterprise 118-6 (Old Tenisonians CC 27.8.06) 286 Crown Taverners 161-4, Gents 125-6 (CT CC 26.7.09)
308 Gents 171-7, Pak 137-7 (LMPF Greenford 7.8.16) 283 Gents 141-7, Close PF 142-9 (Old Tenisonians CC 1.8.10)

Fewest wickets in a completed game

Gents 109-2, London Owls 87-3 (Fairfield RG 5.8.07) ™0

Hale 57-3, Gents 59-2 (Crown Taverners CC 20.6.10) 10-overs

Gents 203-2, Close PF 206-4 (Old Tenisonians CC 28.6.15) 35-overs

Teddington Town 216-3, Gents 220-3 (Teddington Town CC 12.6.22) 40-overs
Whalers 175-5, Gents 179-1 (Barn Elms ST 7.7.24) 25-overs

Gents 124-2, New Barbarian Weasels 95-5 (King’s College 30.8.92) 20

Gents 85-4, West XI 77-4 (Boston Manor Park 11.6.89) 10-overs

Gents 140-4, Urban Associates 126-4 (King’s College 28.8.94) T2

West XI 154-3, Gents 155-5 (Boston Manor Park 23.7.95) 35-overs

Old Tenisonians Taverners 109-6, Gents 111-2 (Old Tenisonians CC 8.7.07) 20
Six occasions

5
5
6
6
6
7
8
8
8
8
9

Highest totals by Gents

325-5 (40) London Saints (Old Tenisonians CC 3.6.07) 312-9 (35) Putney (Cottenham Park 10.7.22)

325-9 (35) St Anne’s Allstars (Crown Taverners CC 4.8.13) 303-7 (35) Crossbats (Marble Hill House 21.9.19)

324-6 (35) Squirrels (Old Tenisonians CC 17.7.22) 301-9 (35) London Saints (Old Tenisonians CC 18.5.14)
317-5 (40) Fighting Stars (Wycombe House CC 25.6.23) 290-3 (35) London Rams (Old Tenisonians CC 25.6.06)
313-6 (40) Brentham (Wycombe House CC 2.6.19) 281-7 (35) New Barbarian Weasels (Fairfield RG 7.7.07)

‘ Highest totals by opponents

303-8 (40)

Fighting Stars (Wycombe House CC 25.6.23)

284-3(40) 12 Angty Men (Victoria RG 29.7.01)
281-7 (40) Stanmore Wartiors (Shenley CC 3.9.17)
271-8 (38.5) Millfields (Wycombe House CC 4.9.22)
268-4 (27.3) Mpingwe (Wycombe House 27.8.23)

267-8 (39.1) Fighting Stars (Wycombe House CC 28.8.22)

263-6 (40) West XI (Victotia RG 24.5.92)

261-3 (34.1) Northfields (Durston House 24.5.15)

260-4 (35) Millfields (Wycombe House CC 3.9.23)

258-5 (40) Crown Taverners (Crown Taverners CC 9.7.17)

Winning declarations

Gents 135-7 dec., New Barbarian Weasels 48 (King’s College 19.6.93)
Gents 256-5 dec., London Owls 116 (Victoria RG 31.7.94)

Gents 213-7 dec., Rothetham SC 139 (Victoria RG 4.9.94)

Gents 198-7 dec., London Saints 101 (Town Park 20.6.98)

London Saints 154-8 dec., Gents 91 (Town Park 19.6.99)

London Saints 209-4 dec., Gents 174 (Victoria RG 15.8.99)

Gents 184-4 dec., London Saints 113 (Town Park 10.6.00)

Gents 192-7 dec., New Barbarian Weasels 72 (King’s College 18.6.00)
London Saints 164-6 dec., Gents 62 (Church Street RG 9.6.01)

Gents 261-4 dec., New Barbarian Weasels 77 (Victoria RG 15.7.01)
Gents 232-7 dec., Swinging Googlies 118 (Long Ditton RG 24.6.12)

Losing declarations

Gents 129-7 dec., London Saints 130-8 (Town Park 5.6.93)

Gents 235-9 dec., London Owls 239-0 (Victoria RG 5.9.93)

New Barbatian Weasels 171-9 dec., Gents 172-6 (King’s College 18.6.94)
Gents 150-5 dec., Urban Associates 152-7 (Victoria RG 10.7.94)

Gents 142-7 dec., 12 Angry Men 143-5 (British Gas Acton 28.5.95)
Gents 124-8 dec., Kingston 127-1 (Fairfield RG 16.6.10)



‘ Drawn declarations

Enterprise 32, Gents 109-6 dec. (Victoria RG 22.5.94) Gents 185-9 dec., Wandham 80-7 (Fire Brigade 14.5.00)

12 Angry Men 196-5 dec., Gents 50-5 (Victoria RG 29.5.94) Brentham 240-6 dec., Gents 170-8 (Brentham 30.8.10)

Gents 147-6 dec., London Saints 66-9 (Town Park 25.6.94) Gents 257-5 dec., Bricklayer’s Arms 131-6 (Raynes Park SG 21.8.16)
New Barbarian Weasels 174-3 dec., Gents 81-9 (KGF Tolworth 25.7.99) Gents 200-5 dec., Bricklayer’s Arms 181-5 (Raynes Park SG 27.8.17)

Church Street Nomads 169-4 dec., Gents dnb (Victoria RG 5.9.99)

Fewer than 10 wickets in a completed game exc. T20s

Gents 203-2, Close PF 206-4 (Old Tenisonians CC 28.6.15)

Teddington Town 216-3, Gents 220-3 (Teddington Town 12.6.22)

Whalers 175-5, Gents 179-1 (Barn Elms ST 7.7.24)

West XTI 154-3, Gents 155-5 (Boston Manor Park 23.7.95)

Enterprise 185-6, Gents 186-3 (Victoria RG 29.4.90) Gents 235-9 dec., London Owls 239-0 (Victoria RG 5.9.93)
Gents 124-8 dec., Kingston 127-1 (Fairfield RG 16.6.10) Crossbats 167-4, Gents 170-5 (Marble Hill Park 13.4.19)

N=JNC R N W)

ng totals (italicised sides won)
Gents 317-5, Fighting Stars 303-8 (Wycombe House CC 25.6.23)

Gents 235-9 dec., London Owls 239-0 (Victoria RG 5.9.93)

Gents 268-7, Millfields 271-3 (Wycombe House CC 4.9.22) New Romney 254-9, Gents 239-9 (New Romney 10.9.23)
Gents 265-8, Fighting Stars 267-8 (Wycombe House CC 28.8.22) Gents 237-9, Northfields 238-3 (Durston House 22.5.16)
Gents 264-6, Mpingwe 2684 (Wycombe House CC 27.8.23) Millfields 260-4, Gents 237-9 (Wycombe House CC 3.9.23)
Gents 260-7, Northfields 261-3 (Durston House 24.5.15) 12 Angry Men 231-3, Gents 235-9 (Victoria RG 3.9.00)

Millfields 271-3 beat Gents 268-7 (Wycombe House CC 4.9.22)

Fighting Stars 267-8 beat Gents 265-8 by 2 wickets (Wycombe House CC 28.8.22)
Mpingwe 268-4 beat Gents 264-6 (Wycombe House CC 27.8.23)

Northfields 261-3 beat Gents 260-7 by 7 wickets (Durston House 24.5.15)

London Owls 239-0 beat Gents 235-9 dec. by 10 wickets (Victoria RG 5.9.93)
Northfields 238-3 beat Gents 237-9 by 7 wickets (Durston House 22.5.16)

Gents 235-9 beat 12 Angry Men 231-3 by 1 wicket (Victoria RG 3.9.00)

Judd Street Tigers 231-9 tied with Gents 231-10 (Old Tenisonians CC 14.7.13) 12-a-side
Gents 223-8 beat Gladiators 221 (CSSC Chiswick 30.6.24)

Gents 220-3 beat Teddington Town 216-3 by 7 wickets (Teddington Town 12.6.22)
Gents 219-5 beat Wycombe House 216-7 by 5 wickets (Wycombe House CC 31.7.22)

Lowest all-out totals by Gents (opponents won unless stated)

London Owls (Gunnersbury Park 5.5.91) Bating first, Gents won

53 Wimbledon United (Cottenham Park 14.5.17) Batting second

54 East Harrow Cheetahs (Cranford Park 27.5.89) Batingsecond ‘Magdalen (Old Tenisonians CC 1.7.12) Batting second
55 Brondesbury Casuals (Brondesbury CC 7.9.03) Batting first

57 West XI (HSBC SSC 7.9.08) Batting sccond

58 Sunderland SC (Arnos Park 5.7.97) Batting seccond

59 Wombles (Victotia RG 30.8.00) Bating i, Gents won MSV Zeemacht (Zeemacht CC 18.5.13) Bating second

60 West XI (Victoria RG 29.5.05) Battng second

61 MSV Zeemacht (Zeemacht 18.5.13) Bauing first

62 London Saints (Church Street RG 9.6.01) Bauing second

Lowest all-out totals by opponents (Gents won unless stated)

17 Enterprise (Victoria RG 8.9.91) Battingsecond T ondon Canaries (Victoria RG 1.7.01) Batting second

29 Old Cubbonians (Wandsworth Park 5.5.93) Batting sccond

30 Sloane Club (Burton Court 11.5.08) Bating second

32 Enterprise (Victoria RG 22.5.94) Bating first, abandoned

35 London Saints (Fairfield RG 17.5.09) Batting second

37 Enterprise (Long Ditton RG 13.7.97) Baing sccond

40 Enville (Kinver School 14.8.04) Batting seccond

40 Hounslow Hurricanes (Dundonald RG 12.5.24) Batting sccond

41 London Saints (Old Tenisonians CC 1.6.08) Batting first

42 London Owls (Gunnersbury Park 5.5.91) Baingsccond 'St Anne’s Allstars (Victoria RG 25.4.04) Batting first

Wombles (Victoria RG 30.8.09) Bating sccond

‘ Record wins by runs

245 runs Gents 275-3, Sloane Club 30 (Burton Court 11.5.08)

236 runs Gents 281-7, New Barbarian Weasels 45 (Fairfield RG 7.7.07)

219 runs Gents 325-9, St Anne’s Allstars 106 (Crown Taverners CC 4.8.13)
214 runs Gents 301-9, London Saints 87-7 (Old Tenisonians CC 18.5.14)
208 runs Gents 225-5, London Canaries 17 (Victoria RG 1.7.01)

203 runs Gents 250-6, Enterprise 47 (Victoria RG 14.5.95)

189 runs Gents 313-6, Brentham 124-8 (Wycombe House CC 2.6.19)

187 runs Gents 277-9, Chaddleworth 90 (Chaddleworth CC 21.7.24)

186 runs Gents 256, Northfields 70 (Durston House 25.5.14)

184 runs Gents 261-4 dec., New Barbarian Weasels 77 (Victoria RG 15.7.01)

171 runs Gents 208-9, Enterprise 37 (Long Ditton RG 13.7.97)



‘ Record defeats by runs

168 runs Village 252-5, Gents 84 (Fairfield RG 5.9.10)

161 runs Stanmore Warriors 281-7, Gents 120 (Shenley CC 3.9.17)

159 runs Exiles 221-6, Gents 62 (Victoria RG 5.8.01)

144 runs West XTI 263-6, Gents 119 (Victoria RG 24.5.92)

144 runs Bengal Troopers 244, Gents 100 (LMPF Greenford 1.5.16)

143 runs Village X1 256-5, Gents 113 (Old Hamptonians CC 13.5.06)

133 runs Old Tenisonians Taverners 251-7, Gents 118 (Old Tenisonians CC 4.7.10)
123 runs Wimbledon United 176-8, Gents 53 (Cottenham Park 14.5.17)

120 runs 12 Angry Men 284-3, Gents 164 (Victoria RG 29.7.01)

120 runs Eastside 215-5, Gents 95 (Old Tenisonians CC 17.6.18)

Record wins by wickets

9 wickets London Owls 84, Gents 85-1 (Wandsworth Common 18.7.93)
9 wickets London Owls 61, Gents 62-1 (Fairfield RG 5.8.07)
9 wickets St Anne’s Allstars 103, Gents 104-1 (Fairfield RG 27.4.08)
9 wickets West XI 155-9, Gents 156-1 (CSSC Chiswick 31.5.09)
9 wickets Pak 112, Gents 113-1 (Old Tenisonians CC 30.6.13)
9 wickets Salix 145, Gents 149-1(Chiswick House 15.5.19)
9 wickets Salix 154-5, Gents 156-1 (Barn Elms 18.6.23)
9 wickets Whalers 175-5, Gents 179-1 (Barn Elms ST 7.7.24)
8 wickets 17 instances
Record defeats by wickets
10 wickets Gents 235-9 dec., London Owls 239-0 (Victoria RG 5.9.93)
10 wickets Gents 107, Brondesbury Casuals 108-0 (Brondesbury CC 8.9.02)
9 wickets Gents 88-9, West XI 89-1 (Warren Farm PF 19.8.9)
9 wickets Gents 159-9, Virgin Casuals 160-1 (Victoria RG 9.8.98)
9 wickets Gents 124-8 dec., Kingston 127-1 (Fairfield RG 13.6.10)
8 wickets 12 instances
‘ Tied games
Tied West XI 147-9, Gents 147-7 (KGF Richmond 12.7.92) Match conceded by West XI as Gents lost fewer wickets

Gents 160-7, London Rams 160-8 (Victoria RG 5.5.02) Gents 167-5, New Barbarian Weasels 167-8 (Victoria RG 12.7.03)
West London Invitation X1, 140-8 Gents 140 (Old Tenisonians CC 24.8.08) Gents 89, Salix 89 (GSK Greenford 14.9.08)
Gents 231-9, Judd Street Tigers 231-10 (Old Tenisonians CC 14.7.13) 12-a-side

‘ Other close finishes (* winning side had 10 players, ** winning side had 12 players)

1run Gent 97, London Saints 96-8 (Victoria RG 16.8.92) Gents 90, Sunderland SC 89 (Arnos Park 3.8.96)
Gents 155-6, West X1 154-8 (Berkhamsted CC 15.9.02) Gents 147, Pak 146 (Victoria RG 15.5.05)

2 runs West XI 127, Gents 125 (Old Tenisonians CC 13.7.08) Pak 148-8, Gents 146-9 (Old Tenisonians CC 18.7.10)
Gents 154, Hounslow Hutricanes 152 (Ealing Central SG 30.4.17)

1 wicket Gents 98, Lager Louts 99-8* (Victoria RG 25.4.93) NB Weasels 160-8, Gents 162-9 (Victoria RG 25.7.93,

Utrban Associates 112, Gents 113-9 (Victoria RG 30.4.95) London Saints 145-9, Gents 148-8* (Alexandra RG 20.8.95)
Virgin Casuals 169-7, Gents 170-9 (KGF Tolworth 30.6.96) Gents 161, Urban Associates 164-9 (Nursery Road PF 11.8.96)
Rotherham SC 106, Gents 107-9 (Beverley Park 1.9.96) 12 Angry Men 231-3, Gents 235-9 (Victotia RG 3.9.00)

Gents 81, Sunderland SC 82-8* (Victoria RG 26.5.01) 12 Angry Men 160-6, Gents 164-9 (Victoria RG 28.7.02)

London Rams, 71 Gents 72-9 (Fairfield RG 22.6.08) Gents, 91 Battersea Ironsides 92-9 (Battersea Ironsides CC 27.7.08)
Old Grumblers 157-7 Gents 161-9 (Fairfield RG 6.6.09), Gents 141-7 Close PF 142-9 (Old Tenisonians CC 1.8.10)

Pak 121-8, Gents 125-9 (Old Tenisonians CC 9.8.15) Yatl 121-8, Gents 122-9 (Old Tenisonians CC 26.6.16)

Gents 125, Hale 127-8* (Hale Common 18.9.16) Putney 96-8, Gents 97-9 (Old Tenisonians CC 20.5.18)

Battersea Eagles 216-8, Gents 217-10%* (Old Tenisonians CC 2.7.18) Gents 132, Squitrels 135-9 (Long Ditton RG 5.9.20)
New Romney and Littlestone 106, Gents 109-9 (New Romney 11.9.22)

Fewest overs batted in an all ont innings — Gents

1.1 62 ». MSV Zeemacht (Zeemacht 18.5.13

14.4 53 ». Wimbledon United (Cottenham Park 14.5.17)
14.5 54 ». Magdalen (Old Tenisonians CC 1.7.12)

17 54 ». East Harrow Cheetahs (Cranford Park 27.5.89)
171 84 ». Village (Fairfield RG 5.9.10)

6.1 Enterprise 17 (Gunnersbury Park 8.9.91)
10.2 London Canaries 17 (Victoria RG 1.7.01)
11.5 Enterprise 47 (Victoria RG 14.5.95)

12 Ramgarhia 63 (Old Tenisonians CC 5.6.13)
14.5 Enterprise 47 (Victoria RG 30.6.01)

27 Ramgarhia 63 Gents 67-2 (Old Tenisonians CC 5.5.13) Scheduled 35 overs

30 Gents 59 Wombles 42 (Victotia RG 30.8.09) Scheduled 35 overs

30.5 London Saints 41 Gents 42-3 (Old Tenisonians CC 1.6.08) Scheduled 35 overs
311 Gents 99 Enterptise 17 (Gunnersbury Park 8.9.91) Scheduled 32 overs

311 London Owls 61 Gents 62-1 (Fairfield RG 5.8.07) Scheduled 35 overs



o5 of 200 or more without an individual 50

Gunnersbury Park West XTI 201-7 (Waddell 41, Folley 39%, Irvine 26, Christensen 25*, Dolan 3-25) Lost 52 runs

Gents 149-7 (Maughan 62*, M. Ashton 30, Hill 3
/93 Victoria RG Gents 235-9 dec. (Hubbucks 45, M ton 40, Burville 39, Boddington 29, Richmond 22, Lost 10

Burman 21, Heathcote 4-53) London Owls 239-0 (Bulmer 140*, Maddocks 87*) wickets

Beverley Park Gents 201 (Hill 46, M. ton 43, D. Patel 33, Webster 3-30) Won 18 runs
London Saints 183 Mayhew 101

Victoria RG Gents 211 (Heap 40, Fryer-Kel J. 22, Jones 3-44) Won 66 runs
FC Chad 145 (K. Naish 53, Rix 3-37)

Victoria RG West XI 227-6 (C. Wright 43, Dane 42, Taylor 33, Bignell 31) Lost 82 runs
Gents 145 (D. Patel 44, M. Ashton 2

KGF Tolworth Gents 201-6 (Husain 306, hed 3 Won 73 runs

Fairfield RG Gents 217 (Kalidindi Rudru 35, Lalam 34, N. Khan 33, Won 145 runs
Hale 72 (Giles 22, Weaver 20, Rudru 5-16, H. Patel 3-12)

Brentham Brentham 240-6 dec. (Prabhu 42, S: Drawn

Crown Taverners g Won 79 runs
Crown Taverners 128 (Spr
Old Tenisonians Gents 215-7 (Cloete 43, Clark Won 61 runs

Hyde Farmers 154 (Bail )

Durston House Gents 257-8 (Dubey 46, Kumar 34 : Won 112 runs
Northfields 145-5 (Collins 42*, T id Redhead 24)

Old Tenisonians / Singh 35, F. Khan 22, Man, i3-17 Won 1 wicket
Gents 217-10 (Kota 110,

Wycombe House Gents 207 (A. Ahmed 40, Z. / d 21, Nick 3-37, Won 69 runs
Daniel 3-38) Whalers 138 (Humph Kieran 31, Dillen 24, Kota 5-8, Dubey 3-25)

Abbey RG Gents 200-9 (Gulati 38, Francis 7 tharaju 20, Newcom 0 idireddy 30, Lost 6 wickets
Sah 3-42) Bricklayer’s Arms 201-4 (V a 39)

Wycombe House Gents 225-8 (R. Patel 45, Gulati 44, Kota 32*, A. Pingili 20*, Jackson 4-27)
Millfields 88 (Jackson 21,

Raynes Park SG Gents 206 (C araj ey 29, Namilikonda 28, Sudireddy 28, Parvathaneni 26) Won 84 runs
Mpingwe 122 (Kashif 37, Asif 32, Kamida

Wycombe House Gents 205-8 (Kulasing 38, Ilang; hatharaju 28, S. Patel 26*, Kakan 3-28, Lost 5 wickets
Rumbold 3-49) Clapham In 20 2 97, Willi O’Connell 24

Cottenham Park Gents 312-9 (Namilikonda 151, Gulati 39, Dubey 26, Kota 24, Kumar 20, Taylor 4-54) Won 111 runs
Putney 201 (Sorger 39, 28, Bedson 22, Kota 3-27)

Chiswick House Gents 200-5 (Gulati 49, Kota 37, Namilikonda 32, Krishna 22*, Kumat 21) Won 154 runs
Salix 46 (Chatharaju 3-4, Dube

Dundonald RG Gents 203 (Kota 49, Dubey Parvathaneni 29, S. Patel 22, Sudireddy 21*, Saril 4-46) Won 81 runs
Plastics 122 (P. Bishop 41, Anderson 27, Kumar 3-15)

The game on 26 July 2020 against Bricklayer’s Arms was unique in that both teams scored 200 but neither innings included a 50.
Gents’ highest score without a 50 was 257-8 against Northfields on 28 May 2017. Opponents’ was 240-6 by Brentham on 30 August 2010.

Alexandra RG Gents 82 (M. Ashton 52) East Harrow Cheetahs 83-3 (Farnsworthy 35%) Lost 7 wickets

Victoria RG Gents 88 (Boddington 22, Thomas 4-12) London Saints 90-6 (A. Mayhew 58%) Lost 4 wickets

Victoria RG Enterprise 91 (Sti 30, K. Dimond 21, M. Ashton 7-44) Won 5 wickets
Gents 95-5 (Boddington 59*, K. Dimond 4-29)
Gents 87 (Burville 27, W. Flack 3-6, Owen 3-13) New Barbarian Weasels 89-2 (W. Flack 53*)

rk Sunderland SC 94 (Hardy 3 bdd 5-14) Gents 95-3 (J. Wright 56*) [ ts

Hampstead Heath 12 Angry Men 103 (Emerson 37*, D. Wilson 24, Conroy 21) Lost 18 runs
Gents 85 (S. Patel 50, Conroy 3-6, Shannon 3-8)

Victoria RG Gents 155-6 (Denton 50, Scibe 3, Gilkes 27*) London Owls 98 (Satchell 57, Hill 3-19) Won 57 runs

Alexandra RG Gents 181-7 (Inkollu 33, D. Patel 29, N. Khan 25, Gilkes 24) Won 104 runs
Enterprise 77 (Cloet , H. Patel 4-7, Leeder 3-31)

Crown rners London Saints 83 (Griffiths 45, Lall 4-25) Gents 86-2 (Small 57*) Won 8 wickets

OId Tenisonians Eastside 215-5 (Ashfaq 68, Farkhan meer 37, Aftab 26) Lost 120 runs
Gents 95 (Basker 69, Zaheer 3-8, Farkhan 3-21, Rezwan 3-40)

New Romney New Romney and Littlestone 106 (Payton 96*, R. Patel 4-7, Kumar 3-23) Won 1 wicket
Gents 109-9 (Dubey 29, Chatharaju 28*, Symonds 4-15, T. Harding 3-13)




Summary Top 10s (qualification 20 innings or 75 overs) v played in 2023

Appearances Runs Wickets

S. Patel v/ S. Patel v/ S. Patel v/

H. Patel v/ 312 P.Kota vV 5162 H. Patel v’ 430
S. Snelling 248 M. Ashton 3,848  S. Snelling 401
A. Buck 219  D. Patel 3225 D. Patel 235
A. Burman 211 . Wright 3,020 M. Ashton 222
D. Patel 199  N. Dubey v 2,540 M. Sciberras 152
N. Dubey v/ 181  S. Kumar v/ 2,377 D.Todd 148
M. Sciberras 175  N. Husain 2,270  S. Kumar v/ 140
S. Kumar v/ 164 V. Gulati v/ 2,172 ]. Wright 135
M. Ashton 153  H. Patel v/ 2,024 N.Dubey v/ 121

1,000 runs and 50 wickets

M. Ashton 3,848/222 S. Kumar 2,377/140
S. Bignell 1,025/51 S. Namilikonda 1,991/67
P. Bocha 1,465/57 D. Patel 3,225/235
N. Boddington 1,416/98 H. Patel 2’024/430
A Buck 1,815/115 S. Patel 7,298/466
R. Chathara)u 1,369/120 M. Sciberras 1,521/152
S. Desai 1,269/51 S. Snelling 1,380/401
N. Dubey 2,540/121 D. Todd 1,091/148
V. Gulati 2,171/81 J. Wright 3,020/135
N. Husain 2,270/76

P. Kota 5,162/113

200 runs and 20 wickets in a season

M. Ashton 357/23 1991 S. Patel 279/29 2002
M. Ashton 440/27 1992 S. Patel 385/28 2003
M. Ashton 490/38 1993 S. Patel 306/21 2004
S. Bignell 285/25 1993 N. Husain 461/20 2006
M. Ashton 281/37 1994 S. Patel 432/27 2009
M. Ashton 493/29 1996 S. Rudru 418/20 2009
M. Ashton 503/27 1995 A. Igbal 306/21 2009
D. Patel 322/20 1996 R. Inkollu 243/31 2009
D. Patel 330/34 1997 S. Patel 326/21 2010
S. Patel 250/20 1997 P. Kota 480/30 2016
D. Patel 239/23 1998 H. Patel 219/20 2017
J. Wright 756/21 2000 R. Chatharaju 228/25 2019
S. Patel 300/30 2000 S. Namilikonda 597/25 2019
S. Patel 430/26 2001 R. Chatharaju 308/30 2022

‘ 40 and 4 wickets in a game by Gents
47 and 4-47 1. Maughan ». East Harrow Cheetahs (Warren Farm PF 17.6.90)

46* and 4-21 N. Boddington » New Barbarian Weasels (Gunnersbury Park 7.7.91)
137* and 4-34 M. Ashton ». Enterptise (Victoria RG 10.5.92)
40 and 4-27 M. Ashton ». Lager Louts (Victoria RG 23.4.95)
43* and 4-10 D. Patel ». Wandham (KGF Tolworth 2.6.96)
43 and 6-53 M. Ashton ». London Saints (Town Park 13.7.96)
47* and 5-21 D. Patel ». Urban Associates (Nursery Road PF 10.8.97)
45 and 4-35 N. Boddington 2 West XI (Raynes Park SG 12.9.99)
60* and 4-25 D. Patel ». Enville (Kinver School 12.8.00)
47 and 4-28 S. Patel ». London Saints (Church Street RG 5.6.04)
57 and 4-5 N. Husain ». Urban Associates (Fairfield RG 3.9.06)
59 and 4-25 N. Husain 2. West XI (Berkhamsted CC 10.9.06) —— . "
47* and 4-22 S. Patel 2. Sloane Club (Burton Court 10.5.09) Two Gents who shared only 46 caps 2008-2013 but had
75 and 4-10 A. Igbal 2 West One (Raynes Park PF 28.6.09) a lasting influence. Batting all-rounder S. Rudru (left in
52 and 4-35 C. Boden ». St Anne’s Allstars (Barnes Common 24.4.11) tour T-shirt) and bowling all-rounder A. Iabal.
61 and 4-44 R. Lall ». Ham and Petersham (Crown Taverners CC 7.8.11)
49 and 4-39 S. Patel ». Ham and Petersham (Crown Taverners CC 7.8.11)
65 and 4-34 S. Patel ». Hale (Crown Taverners CC 14.6.15)
40 and 4-8 S. Desai ». Hale (Crown Taverners CC 17.6.13)
100* and 4-28 U. Sanga ». Bricklayer’s Arms (Raynes Park SG 27.8.17)
52* and 4-4 S. Namilikonda ». Plastics (Old Tenisonians CC 9.6.19)
126* and 4-31 P. Kota ». Putney (Barn Elms SC 4.6.23)
‘ 40 and 4 wickets in a game by opponents
44 and 4-11 A. Murray, East Harrow Cheetahs (Dukes Meadows 2.8.92)
51* and 4-12 E. Tattersdill, New Barbarian Weasels (King’s College 24.8.97)
84* and 5-16 C. Vine, West XI (Boston Manor Park 19.7.98)
59% and 6-16 M. Rafiq, Robin Hood (Sutton Common RG 27.6.99)
44* and 4-13 P. Berkeley, London Saints (Old Tenisonians CC 1.6.08)
50* and 4-31 Harsh, Gubbays (Old Tenisonians CC 17.5.15)
44 and 4-15 Rajesh, Hale (Crown Taverners CC 14.6.15)
58 and 5-49 D. Padmore, Salix (Imperial College 17.9.17)
42 and 4-7 Aftidi, Northfields (Dundonald RG, 4.8.24)

53* and 5-12 A. Hadi, Salix (Dundonald RG, 15.9.24)



Ermest Tallersdilis photos

New Barbarian Weasels appear frequently in this publication. At their peak
in the mid- to late-90s, the Home Office boys were one of the strongest
teams on the circuit and certainly the best organised. Ernie Tattersdill (back
row second from right) was an exceptional all-rounder, and in 1997 became
the first opponent to score a 50 and take four wickets in one game.

Bill Flack, resplendent in bow tie and waistcoat (back row third from left)
was the first captain and a fine cricketer and innovator (see p2 President’s
Cup). He would later play four times for the Gents, taking nine wickets
with his off-breaks. To his left in the black blazer is Simon Lloyd.

From row far left is Ulsterman and glovesman Jim Patrick, two away from
gentle giant Jeremy Best, who scored 103 against the Gents in 1991 and hit
the ball as hard as any player can have done.

Weasels continue to this day. Those great gentlemen Bill Flack, Simon
Lloyd and Ernie Tattersdill have since died.

| A. Ahmed ( Barn Elms ST

2% 156*  N. Dubey (62*) and P. Kota (86*) ». Salix Barn Elms ST 18.6.23
3 168 P. Kota (160*) and S. Namilikonda (76) ». Squirrels Old Tenisonians CC 17.7.22
4 162 H. Desai (46) and R. Lall (128) ». London Saints Old Habetdashers CC 14.8.11
5 152 M. Ashton (102) and M. Hughes (57*) ». London Saints Victoria RG 15.8.93
6 212*% ], Small (131*) and S. Kumar (74*) ». St Anne’s Allstars Boston Manor PF 7.6.15
7 140 R. Sudireddy (96) and V. Gulati (66*) ». Kempton Old Tenisonians CC 2.8.20
8 120 R. Sudireddy (52) and R. Chatharaju (82*) ». New Romney and Littlestone ~ New Romney 10.9.23
9 108 H. Hibbert (81) and M. Sciberras (22) ». Virgin Casuals Shepherd’s Bush CC 17.9.00
10 79* S. Patel (73*) and R. Pentakota (31*) . Salix Imperial College 9.9.12

‘ Record partnerships by wicket — opponents
R. Bulmer (140%) and C. Maddock (87%), London Owls
J. Elmes (165*) and Mutray (56), Northfields

R. Heyman (132) and R. Jones (89), Village XI

C. Taylor (76*) and S. Smith (62*), Clapham In
C. Dane (73) and P. Walton (53), West XI

K. Mitha (77*) and Azhar (32*), Mpingwe

D. Gaurav (38) and A. Tippell (50*), Ashford
M. Rajasansit (65%) and A. Hadi (53*) of Salix
R. Bendall (28) and T. Treen (27*), Crossbats

SEE N U A LN R

‘ Century partnershi

A. Jaques (107) and D. Torbe (65), East Harrow Cheetahs

Victoria RG 5.9.93

Durston House 24.5.15
Old Hamptonians CC 30.7.06
Beverley Park 4.8.96

Old Tenisonians CC 14.8.22
KGF Morden 10.9.00
Normandy CC 18.7.21
Ashford CC 31.7.16
Dundonald RG 15.9.24
Raynes Park SG 9.9.18

s (R = record for wicket by Gents or opponents)

1 R. Bulmer (140*) and C. Maddock (87*), London Owls Victoria RG 5.9.93R

3 215 Heyman (132) and Jones (89), Village XI Old Hamptonians CC 30.7.06 R

6 212*  J. Small (131*) and S. Kumar (74*) ». St Anne’s Allstars Boston Manor PF 7.6.15R

2 186 J. Elmes (165*) and Murray (56), Northfields Durston House 24.5.15R

I 173 A. Ahmed (88*) and V. Gulati (80)) ». Whalers Barn Elms ST 7,724

3 169 S. Giles (34) and A. Griffiths (113), Hale Hale Common 27.9.09

3 168 P. Kota (160*) and S. Namilikonda (76) ». Squirrels Old Tenisonians CC 17.7.22 R

3 167 S. Lachlan (108*) and T. Prowse (54), Millfields Wycombe House CC 3.9.23

3 166 N. Husain (100%) and P. Kain (87) ». London Saints Old Tenisonians CC 3.6.07

3 163 U. Sanga (100%), A. Ahmed (50*) and N. Chalamalasetti (26*) ». Bricklayer’s Raynes Park SG 27.8.17
Arms

4 162 H. Desai (46) and R. Lall (128) ». London Saints Old Habetdashers CC 14.8.11 R

3 161 R. Lall (102) and G. Cloete (97*) ». West XI Crown Taverners CC 4.9.11

2 160 Branch (50%), Susman (50%) and Stanier (37), Bedouins Enville CC 6.8.06

3 156 N. Hubbucks (67) and M. Ashton (137*) ». Enterprise Victoria RG 10.5.92

2 156*  N. Dubey (62*) and P. Kota (86*) ». Salix Barn Elms 18.6.23 R

1 155 T. Collis (150*) and Street (44), Millfields Hilly Fields CC 6.5.18

5 152 M. Ashton (102) and M. Hughes (57*) ». London Saints Victoria RG 15.8.93 R

1 149 S-A Khan (144) and S. Borkhatria (61), Stanmore Warriors Shenley CC 3.9.17

3 144 V. Gulati (102%), Z. Ahmed (53*), V. Shaikh (44) and Corbett (14) ». Brentham Wycombe House CC 2.6.19

2 144 S. Namilikonda (91) and P. Kota 49 ». Clapham In Old Tenisonians CC 16.8.20

7 140 R. Sudireddy (96) and V. Gulati (66%) ». Kempton Old Tenisonians CC 2.820R

5 139* C. Taylor (76*) and S. Smith (62*), Clapham In Old Tenisonians CC 14.822 R

4 138 A. Jaques (107) and D. Torbe (65), East Harrow Cheetahs Beverley Park 4896 R

3 138 N. Khan (75) and J. Small (88) ». Bricklayer’s Arms Raynes Park SG 21.8.16

4 138 P. Kota (143*) and A. Ahmed (59) ». Fighting Stats Wycombe House CC 25.6.23

I 138 V. Gulati (116) and R. Chatharaju (79%) ». St Anne’s Allstars Dundonald RG 14.6.24

3 137 N. Hadfield (102) and M. Davies (33), 12 Angry Men Victoria RG 29.5.94

3 137 1. Harper-Dallas (59) and S. Patel (69) ». Enterprise Beverley Park 1.7.00

3 136 J. Wright (95*) and N. Husain (76) ». London Rams Old Tenisonians CC 25.6.06

3 135 C. Seale (92) and C. Arthur (91%), West XI Victoria RG 24.5.92


http://gowlcc.org.uk/Players.htm#JAMES_WRIGHT
http://gowlcc.org.uk/Players.htm#JAMES_WRIGHT
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P. Kota (107*) and V. Gulati (52) ». Binfield

D. Flauker (73) and A. Taylor-Maughan (62), Cairns Fudge

F. Hunt (100%), Peteira (62*), Z. Hussain (9*) and S. Tushar (2*), Teddihgton
Town

A. Oruganti (70) and K. Jampala (49) ». Bricklayer’s Arms

R. Patel (61*) and P. Kota (91) v. Mpingwe

R. Allack (64*) and B. Spratt (51), Virgin Casuals

N. Hubbucks (96) and ]. Wright (28) ». Wandham

J. Wright (103) and S. Snelling (42) » 12 Angry Men

N. Dubey (58) and P. Kota (83*) ». Monty RH

M. Walker (150*) and Mason (44), Rotherham SC

M. Ashton (71) and J. Wright (50%) ». West XI

N. Husain (104*) and S. Patel (33*) 2. New Barbatian Weasels
H. Desai (34) and R. Lall (61) ». Ham and Petersham

R. Wilman (54) and M. Ashton (93*) 2. New Barbarian Weasels
J. Wright (50%), M. Ashton (51*) and S. Patel (26) ». Enterprise
N. Patel (151) and Aftab (47), Mpingwe

L. Payton (114*) and E. Symonds (67), Hale

S. Rudru (85) and A. Igbal (73) ». Hale

J. Wright (67) and M. Sciberras (59) ». 12 Angry Men

R. Calvert (62) and Pegg (55), Hale

S. Bignell (34) and N. Hubbucks (78) ». Enterprise

P. Kota (84*) and R. Sudireddy (55*) » Millfields

L. Payton (84) and T. Harding (60), New Romney and Littlestone
N. Husain (143*) and C. Wright (54) ». New Barbarian Weasels
R. Sudireddy (52) and R. Chatharaju (82*) v. New Romney and Littlestone
S. Donaldson (57) and L. Arnold (40), Brondesbury Casuals
N. Husain (54%), P. Denton (30*) and S. Snelling (35%) ». Enterprise
S. Desai (53*) and S. Rudru (68*) 2. West X1

Wagh (85*) and Nahush (50*), Hounslow Hurricanes

S. Tait (76) and P. Radmall (48), Enterprise

M. Hughes (88) and R. Stefan (62), Enterprise

J. Small (85) and R. Lall (80) ». London Saints

S. Kumar (68) and S. Namilikonda (109*) ». Bricklayer’s Arms
B. Vyas (66) and S. Patel (51) ». Enterprise

G. Newcombe (17*) and G. Cloete (98) ». Birdlip and Brimpsfield
V. Basker (52) and P. Kota (57) ». Crossbats

Hasan (55) and Navaid (55), Fighting Stars

I. Maughan (57) and M. Ashton (72*) ». Enterprise

P. Kota (72*) and R. Sudireddy (43*) ». Teddington Town

P. Kota (123) and R. Patel (33) v. Ottershaw

M. Stewart (58) and J. McGirr (34), Sunderland SC

Rhoden (66) and P. Kain (54), Old Tenisonians Taverners

P. Kota (76) and A. Parvathaneni (63) ». Wimbledon United
N. Khan (60) and R. Gilkes (68) ». West XI

V. Basker (53) and R. Lall (56) ». Cairns Fudge

J. Hindle (28) and P. Bowman (91), St Anne’s Allstars

S. Khan (146) and Tawhid (35), Bengal Troopers

1. Maughan (46) and M. Ashton (66*) ». Enterprise

N. Wilson (107) and D. Penny (41), Wandham

J- Best (75) and . Patrick (27), New Barbarian Weasels

N. Moxon (51%), R. Thomas (51*) and A. Hill (4), Bedouins

A. Herbert (83) and D. Shacklock (32), Wimbledon United

T. Poulter (100%) and G. Tremain (31), Bricklayer’s Arms

Kota (126*) and S. Patel (28%) ». Putney

W. Thompson (66*) and R. Derriman (47*) ». London Rams
N. Husain (53) and S. Patel (100%) ». London Rams

R. Gilkes (53) and N. Husain (59) ». West XI

S. Rudru (52) and A. Igbal (75) 2. West One

A. Ahmed (72*) and D. Francis (38) ». West London

1Gulati (81*) and Nagpal (34*) ». Hampstead

H. Desai (37) and P. Bocha (76) » London Saints

V. Basker (66) and J. Herlihy (44), Judd Street Tigers

H. Hibbert (81) and M. Sciberras (22) ». Brondesbuty Casuals
F. Holt (47*) and A. Bennetts (39), Brondesbury Casuals

R. Gilkes (93) and S. Desai (44) ». Salix

P. Christensen (71) and C. Arthur (45), West XI

D. Wilson (100) and A. Bullock (65), 12 Angry Men

S. Taylor (39) and C. Dane (52), West X1

R. Gilkes (93) and N. Dubey (68) ». Salix

P. Kota (88*) and V. Gulati (48*) ». Plastics

S. Namilikonda (151) and V. Gulati (39) ». Putney

D. Evans (25) and J. Wright (100*) ». London Canaries

T. Cresswell (66) and R. Saiid (70), Brondesbury Casuals

S. Harty (77) and N. Troja (86), Village

G. Cloete (100) and M. Clark (57) ». St Anne’s Allstars

S. Desai (114*) and M. Jones (26) ». Close PF

McKay (82) and Smith (62), Redbourn

C. Arthur (66) and S. Bignell (58%), West X1

A. Buck (102 ret. hurt) and J. Wright (27) ». New Barbarian Weasels

F.W.E. Goates MG
Old Tenisonians CC
Teddington Town CC

Old Tenisonians CC
Wycombe House CC
Victoria RG
Bevetley Park
Victoria RG

Old Tenisonians CC
Battersea Park
Boston Manor Park
King’s College
Crown Taverners CC
Peel Centre

Long Ditton RG
Wycombe House CC
New Romney

Hale Common

Old Tenisonians CC
Crown Taverners CC
Victoria RG
Wycombe House CC
New Romney
Fairfield RG

New Romney
Brondesbury CC
Old Tenisonians CC
CSSC Chiswick

Old Tenisonians CC
Victoria RG
Gunnersbury Park
Old Haberdashers CC
Abbey RG

Victoria RG

Sinclair Field

Marble Hill Park
Wycombe House CC
Victoria RG
Teddington Town
Old Tenisonians CC
Victoria RG

Old Tenisonians CC
Old Tenisonians CC
Old Tenisonians CC
Old Tenisonians CC
Barnes Common
LMPF Greenford
Lampton Park
Beverley Park

King’s College
Enville CC

Old Tenisonians CC
Raynes Park SG
Barn Elms

Belair Park

Belair Park
Berkhamsted CC
Raynes Park PF
Cottenham Park
Wycombe House CC
LMPF Greenford
Paulin Ground
Shepherd’s Bush CC
Brondesbury CC
LMPF Greenford
Boston Manor Park
Victoria RG
Berkhamsted CC
LMPF Greenford
Old Tenisonians CC
Cottenham Park
Victoria RG
Brondesbury CC
King Edward RG
Barnes Common
Old Tenisonians CC
Redbourn Common
Boston Manor Park
Victoria RG

1.5.22
29.6.14
12.6.22

19.7.15
27.8.23
9.8.98
5.6.94
3.9.00
24.7.16
7.5.95
23.7.95
11.6.05
7.8.11
1.9.91
13.7.97
27.8.23
10.9.23
27.9.09
14.5.06
20.6.10
2593 R
5.9.21
3.10.21
9.6.07
10.9.23 R
27.6.04
27.8.06
31.5.09
10.6.18
29.4.90
28.4.91
11.8.13
25.8.19
29.6.03
9.6.12
13.4.19.
25.6.23
29.4.90
12.6.22
8.5.22
23.6.01
4.7.10
8.5.22
19.7.09
29.6.14
24.4.11
1.5.16
30.7.89
5.6.94
18.6.94
13.8.00
10.5.15
27.8.17
4.6.23
3.7.04
3.7.05
10.9.06
28.6.09
14.7.19
2.7.23
12.8.12
27.7.14
17.9.00 R
8.9.02
19.8.12
14.6.92
29.7.01
16.9.01
19.8.12
9.6.19
10.7.22
25.6.00
26.6.05
5.6.11
2.8.14
28.6.15
24.7.22
11.8.91
15.7.01


http://gowlcc.org.uk/Players.htm#JAMES_WRIGHT

3
4
4
3
2
‘
1
3
3
2
2
1
4
5
1
7
3
2
2
2
3
2
3
7
3
4

95%

105
105
105%
105
104
104
104
104
103
103
103
103
103
102
102
102
102
102
101
101
101
100
100
100
100
100*
100

R. Atkins (101*) and K. Hobley (61), Exiles

N. Husain (109) and ]. Wright (47) ». New Barbarian Weasels
N. Khan (53*) and S. Patel (63*) ». St Anne’s Allstars

R. Lall (67) and J. Small (52) ». Baker Street Irregulars

M. Sciberras (29) and R. Inkollu (63) ». Cairns Fudge

J. Small (58) and P. Bocha (53) . Salix

S. Skinner (51) and M. McAlpine (68), Crossbats

A. Dubey (62) and D. Masini (63), Crossbats

S. Rudru (55) and S. Patel (66*) ». St Anne’s Allstars

G. Cloete (81) and L. Wahed (42) ». Cairns Fudge

Mehtab Khan (27), Asim (93) and Mandeep (4), Monty RH
V. Basker (85) and S. Kumar (48) ». White Swans

H. Patel (50 ret. hurt) and N. Dubey (67) ». Crossbats

S. Bignell (59) and M. Ashton (62) ». London Saints

J. Wright (79) and S. Patel (34) ». London Saints

S. Dolben (57) and M. Dodds (34), Old Rutlishians

K. Mitha (77*) and Azhar (32%*), Mpingwe

Lloyd (56) and Wishart (47), Putney

M. Smalldon (50%), E. Tattersdill (51*) and ]. Petley (2), New Barbarian Weasels
S. Desai (53) and R. Inkollu (44) ». Sloane Club

V. Basker (41) and P. Kota (110) ». Battersea Eagles

C. Dane (73) and P. Walton (53), West XI

S. Taylor (56) and P. Walton (28), West XI

S. Patel (100*) and N. Bhatt (51) ». London Rams

R. Inkollu (85*) and G. Newcombe (28) ». London Saints
Harsh (50*) and Ashish (46*), Gubbays

J. Pipe (68) and K. Axten (45), Kempton

pone
P. Kota ». Squirrels (Old Tenisonians CC 17.7.22) including 23 4s and 5 6s
S. Jones 2. West XI (Gunnersbury Park 21.7.02) including 12 4s and 10 6s
S. Namilikonda ». Putney (Cottenham Park 10.7.22) including 15 4s and 12 6s
N. Husain 2. New Barbarian Weasels (Fairfield RG 7.7.07)
P. Kota ». Fighting Stars (Wycombe House CC 25.6.23) including 23 4s and 3 6s
M. Ashton ». Enterprise (Victoria RG 10.5.92)
J. Small #. St Anne’s Allstars (Boston Manor PF 7.6.15)
R. Lall ». London Saints (Old Haberdashers CC 14.8.11)
G. Wright ». Clapham In (Crown Taverners CC 2.9.12)
P. Kota ». Putney (Barn Elms 4.6.23)
P. Kota ». Ottershaw (Old Tenisonians CC 26.6.22)
P. Kota ». Holtwhites Trinibis (Holtwhites Hill CC 12.9.21)
V. Gulati 2. St Anne’s Allstars (Dundonald RG 14.7.24)
S. Desai ». Close PF (Old Tenisonians CC 28.6.15)
G. Cloete ». London Saints (Old Tenisonians CC 18.5.14)
P. Kota ». St Anne’s Allstars (Wycombe House CC 29.5.22)
P. Kota ». Battersea Eagles (Old Tenisonians CC 22.7.18)
P. Kota ». Clapham In (Dundonald RG 11.8.24)
N. Husain ». New Barbarian Weasels (CSSC Chiswick 7.6.08)
S. Namilikonda ». Bricklayer’s Arms (Abbey RG 25.8.19)
P. Kota ». Binfield (F.W.E. Goates MG 1.5.22)
J. Small ». Judd Street Tigers (Paulin Ground 27.7.14)
N. Husain » New Barbarian Weasels (King’s College 11.6.05)
J. Wright . 12 Angry Men (Victoria RG 3.9.00)
N. Husain ». London Saints (Old Haberdashers CC 4.6.06)
M. Ashton ». London Saints (Victoria RG 15.8.93)
J. Wright 2 Wandham (Fire Brigade Epsom 14.5.00)
A. Buck 2. New Barbarian Weasels (Victoria RG 15.7.01) Retired hurt
R. Lall ». West XI (Crown Taverners CC 4.9.11)
V. Gulati v. Brentham (Wycombe House CC 2.6.19)
S. Namilikonda ». Northfields (Old Tenisonians 7.8.22)
J. Wright ». London Canaries (Victoria RG 25.6.00)
S. Patel ». London Rams (Belair Park 3.7.05)
N. Husain ». London Saints (Old Tenisonians CC 3.6.07)
A. Butler ». Cheltenham Allsorts (Victotia Ground 10.6.12)
G. Cloete ». St Anne’s Allstars (Barnes Common 2.8.14)
U. Sanga ». Bricklayer’s Arms (Raynes Park SG 27.8.17) Retred notout
G. Cloete ». Birdlip and Brimpsfield (Sinclair Field 9.6.12)
G. Cloete ». West XI (Crown Taverners CC 4.9.11)
A. Ahmed ». Chaddleworth (Chadleworth CC 21.7.24)
N. Hubbucks ». Wandham (Beverley Patk 5.6.94)
D. Thornicroft . Rotherham SC (Victoria RG 4.9.94)
R. Sudireddy 2. Kempton (Old Tenisonians CC 2.8.20)
J. Wright ». London Rams (Old Tenisonians CC 25.6.06)
N. Dubey 2. Teddington Town (Teddington Town CC 9.6.24)
M. Ashton ». New Barbarian Weasels (Peel Centre 1.9.93)
R. Gilkes ». Salix (LMPF Greenford 19.8.12)
P. Kota ». Wimbledon United (Old Tenisonians CC 21.5.19)
J. Small . Northfields (Durston House 25.5.14)
S. Namilikonda ». Clapham In (Old Tenisonians CC 16.8.20)
V. Gulati 2. Redbourn (Redbourn CC, 28.5.23)

Victoria RG

CSSC Chiswick
Shedfield SG

Barn Elms ST
Fairfield RG
Imperial College
Marble Hill Park
Marble Hill Park
Barnes Common
Wandsworth Common
Old Tenisonians CC
Old Tenisonians CC
Raynes Park SG
Town Park

Victoria RG

Old Rutlishians CC
Normandy CC

Barn Elms

King’s College
Burton Court

Old Tenisonians CC
KGF Morden
Gunnersbury Park
Belair Park

Crown Taverners CC
Old Tenisonians CC
Old Tenisonians CC

5.8.01
7.6.08
25.7.09
28.7.13
15.6.08
11.9.16
13.4.19.
13.4.24.
25.4.09
28.4.13
24.7.16
2717
9.9.18
25.6.94
18.8.02
13.6.04
18.7.21 R
4.6.23
24.8.97
10.5.09
22.7.18
10.9.00 R
21.7.02
3.7.05
20.5.12
17.5.15
2.8.20



91
88
88*
88
88*
88*
87*
87
87

86
86*
86*
85
85
85%
85
85
85%
84*
84
84*
84%
83*
83*
83*
82%
81
81*
81*
80
80
80
80
80*
80

P. Kota v. Mpingwe (Wycombe House 27.8.23)

S. Patel ». Enville (Kinver School 11.8.00)

J. Small ». Clapham In (Old Tenisonians CC 16.8.15)

J. Small ». Bricklayer’s Arms (Raynes Park SG 21.8.106)

P. Kota 2. Plastics (Old Tenisonians CC 9.6.19)

A. Ahmed ». Whalers (Barn Elms ST 7.7.24)

J. Wright 2. London Canaries (Victoria RG 29.6.02)

P. Kain ». London Saints (Old Tenisonians CC 3.6.07)

R. Lall ». Clapham In (Chiswick House 1.9.13)

A. Parvathaneni ». Putney (Barn Elms SC 2.6.24)

V. Basker ». Bricklayer’s Arms (Old Tenisonians CC 20.7.14)
C. Puli ». Western International Market (Lyne RG 25.9.22)
P. Kota ». Salix (Barxn Elms 18.6.23)

D. Patel . Sundetland SC (Victoria RG 25.5.02)

S. Rudru ». Hale (Hale Common 27.9.09)

R. Inkollu ». London Saints (Crown Taverners CC 20.5.12)
J. Small . London Saints (Old Haberdashers CC 11.8.13)

V. Basker ». White Swans (Old Tenisonians CC 2.7.17)

R. Inkollu » London Saints (Crown Taverners CC 20.5.12)
M. Ashton ». East Harrow Cheetahs (Bevetley Park 4.7.96)
M. Hughes 2 Wandham (Victoria RG 30.5.99)

P. Kota ». Millfields (Wycombe House 5.9.21)

P. Kota ». New Romney and Littlestone (New Romney 3.10.21)
V. Basker ». White Swans (Old Tenisonians CC 2.7.17)

P. Kota ». Monty RH (Old Tenisonians CC 24.7.16)

P. Kota ». Pak (LMPF Greenford 5.8.18)

P. Kota ». Whalers (King’s House 3.7.22)

H. Hibbert ». Brondesbury Casuals (Shepherd’s Bush CC 17.9.00)
P. Kota ». Salix (Chiswick House 15.9.19)

V. Gulati ». Hampstead (Wycombe House Chiswick House 2.7.23)
J. Wright 2 New Barbarian Weasels (King’s College 18.7.00)
R. Dertiman ». London Saints (Victoria RG 17.8.03)

R. Inkollu 2. Sloane Club (Burton Court 11.7.08)

R. Lall ». London Saints (Old Haberdashers CC 11.8.13)

P. Kota ». Clapham In (Joseph Hood RG 13.8.23)

V. Gulati ». Whalers (Barn Elms ST 7.7.24)

Highest individual scores by opponents (1 Gent scored 100 in same ganse)

165+
164% 1
151
150%
150%
146
144
140%
132
116*
114%
113
113*
113%
112%
112%
111
110%
108*
108*

J. Elmes, Northfields (Durston House 24.5.15)

F. Ahmed, Close PF (Old Tenisonians CC 28.6.15)

N. Patel, Mpingwe (Wycombe House CC 27.8.23)

M. Walker, Rotherham SC (Battersea Park 7.5.95)

T. Collis, Millfields (Hilly Fields 6.5.18)

Shanin Khan, Bengal Troopers (LMPF Greenford 1.5.16)
Sayf-Ali Khan, Stanmore Warriors (Shenley CC 3.9.17)

R. Bulmer, London Owls (Victoria RG 5.9.93)

Heyman, Village XI (Old Hamptonians CC 30.7.06)

D. Johnston, Whalers (Barn Elms ST 7.7.24)

L. Payton, New Romney (New Romney, 10.9.23)

A. Griffiths, Hale (Hale Common 27.9.09)

J. Flannery, Wimbledon United (Cottenham Park 15.7.18)
Y. Olangakoon, Salix (Dundonald RG, 17.9.23)

A.N. Other, East Harrow Cheetahs (Marble Hill Park 19.6.88)
David Redhead, Northfields (Durston House 22.5.16)

1. Groves-Loader, New Barbarian Weasels (Victoria RG 26.7.98)
A. Webster, Plastics (Old Tenisonians CC 21.8.22)

J. Little, Kempton (Old Tenisonians CC 19.5.19)

S. Lachlan, Millfields (Wycombe Hose CC, 3.9.23)

N. Wilson, Wandham (Beverley Park 5.6.94)

A. Jaques, East Harrow Cheetahs (Beverley Park 4.8.96)

H. Aldridge, Squirrels (Old Tenisonians CC 17.7.22)

S. MacDonald, St Anne’s Allstars (Barnes Common 2.8.14)
J. Best, New Barbarian Weasels (Peel Centre 1.9.91)

N. Hadfield, 12 Angry Men (Victotia RG 29.5.94)

T. Mayhew, London Saints (Beverley Park 17.8.96)

R. Atkins, Exiles (Victoria RG 5.8.01)

A. Singh, Isleworth (KGF Richmond 18.8.24

D. Wilson, 12 Angty Men (Victoria RG 29.7.01)

T. Poulter, Bricklayer’s Arms (Raynes Park SG 27.8.17 Retired not out
F. Hunt, Teddington Town (Teddington Town, 12.6.22)
C. Wright, Judd Street Tigers (Paulin Ground 5.6.16)

H. Khan, Pak (LMPF Greenford 5.8.18)

G. Joseph, Urban Associates (Victoria RG 19.5.02)

R. Ferreira, Clapham In (Wycombe House 15.8.21)

J. Wilson, Millfields (Wycombe House 4.9.22)

L. Payton (New Romney and Littlestone) (New Romney 11.9.22)
Hussain, Fighting Stars (Wycombe House CC 25.6.23)
Asim, Monty RH (Old Tenisonians CC 24.7.16)

C. Seale, West XI (Victoria RG 24.5.92)

Derrick Redhead, Northfields (Durston House 21.5.23)



91* C. Arthur, West XI (Victoria RG 24.5.92)

91 P. Bowman, St Anne’s Allstars (Barnes Common 24.4.11)

91* Derrick Redhead, Northfields (Durston House 27.5.18)

91 David Redhead, Northfields (Dundonald RG 6.8.22)

90 J. Waddell, West XI (Boston Manor Park 12.8.90)

90 R. Mantha, Urban Associates (Victoria RG 10.5.98)

90 S. Packer, Southwark and Lambeth Imperials (Boston Manor PF 28.8.11)
89%* T. Begley, St Anne’s Allstars (Victoria RG 24.4.05)

89% Jones, Village XI (Old Hamptonians CC 30.7.06)

88 M. Hughes, Enterprise (Gunnersbury Park 28.4.91)

88* N. Perkins, Old Tenisonians Taverners (Old Tenisonians CC 4.7.10)
87%* C. Maddocks, London Owls (Victoria RG 5.9.93)

87* C. Perry, New Barbarian Weasels (Victoria RG 9.7.05)

86* N. Troja, Village (King Edward RG 5.6.11)

86 C. Raghavendra, St Anne’s Allstars (Dundonald RG 14.7.24)
85 T. Mayhew, London Saints (Town Park 13.7.96)

85% J. Bishop, New Barbarian Weasels (Victoria RG 13.7.02)

85 Murray, Northfields (Crown Taverners CC 8.8.10)

85 T. Poulter, Bricklayer’s Arms (Raynes Park SG 21.8.16)

85* Wagh, Hounslow Hurricanes (Old Tenisonians CC 10.6.18)
84* C. Vine, West XI (Boston Manor Park 19.7.98)

84 L. Payton, New Romney and Littlestone (New Romney 3.10.21)
84% David Redhead, Northfields (Durston House, 22.5.22)

83* M. Walker, Rotherham SC (Victoria RG 4.9.94)

83 J-J. Roussouw, Clapham In (Chiswick House 31.8.14)

83 A. Herbert, Wimbledon United (Old Tenisonians CC 10.5.15)
82% N. Bhatt, West XI (Victoria RG 30.5.04)

82 J. McKay, Redbourn (Redbourn Common 24.7.22)

82 V. Shaikh, Wycombe House (Wycombe House 31.7.22)

81 N. Wilson, Wandham (Fire Brigade Epsom 9.5.99)

81* Mahmood, Pak (King Edward RG 19.6.05)

81 C. Wood (Lydd) (The Banks 10.9.22)

80 T. Collis, Millfields (Hilly Fields 7.5.17)

Two 100s in one game

114* S. Desai ». Close PF, 164* Ahmed (Close PF) (Old Tenisonians CC 28.6.15)

100 G. Cloete ». St Anne’s Allstars, 105 S. MacDonald (St Anne’s Allstars) (Barnes Common 2.8.14)
100* U. Sanga ». Bricklayer’s Arms, 100* T. Poulter (Bricklayet’s Arms) (Raynes Park SG 27.8.17)
160* Kota ». Squirrels, 106 Aldridge, Squirrels (Old Tenisonians CC 17.7.22)

Longest team and individual innings

50 overs S. Bignell 38* 2. London Saints (Town Park 5.6.93)
40 overs S. Packer 90, Southwark & Lambeth Imperials (Boston Manor PF 28.8.11)

Fastest 50 and 100, and sixes

Fastest 50 16 balls  G. Cloete (left) . Cairns Fudge (Wandsworth Common, 28.4.13) out of 81 scored off 27 balls
Fastest 100 41 balls  G. Cloete 2. London Saints (Old Tenisonians CC, 18.5.14) out of 111 scored off 44 balls

Since the days of Frank Gallagher in the 1980s and eatly 1990s few scorecards have recorded every ball faced by a
batsman. However, particularly brisk 50s and 100s have been reconstructed from the original scorebooks to confirm
the records. On 28.4.13 Praveen Bocha hit the then-fastest Gents 50 off just 21 balls before ceding the record 20
minutes later to Gregg Cloete, who despite looking likely to give up the ghost to the cold at any moment clubbed his
first 52 off only 16, facing just 27 balls in total for his 83. Later in 2013, Owais Khalid also went to 50 in 21 balls
against Salix as did Strinivas Namilikonda against Crossbats in 2019. Sixes have only been included in the end-of-season
statistical round-ups since 2009.

41 S. Namilikonda 2022

17 P. Kota 2022

17 R. Lall 2013

16 G. Cloete 2011, P. Kota 2022

12 G. Cloete 2014

10 A. Iqbal 2009, P. Bocha 2017, P. Kota 2019, R. Sudireddy 2019

8 S. Namilikonda 2020

7 S. Kumar 2016, S. Namilikonda 2019
6 S. Patel 2015, V. Gulati 2019
4
R

P. Kota 2018, S. Kumar 2022, S. Namilikonda 2018, A. Parvathaneni 2022, V. Shaikh 2018, V. Gulati 2020,
. Chatharaju 2021, P. Kota 202)

50s for and against
V. Basker 13 for, one against (Judd Street Tigers)

R. Derriman two for, one against (London Rams)
N. Bhatt one for, one against (West XI) M. Hughes six for, two against (Enterprise)
S. Bignell three for, two against (West XI) P. Kain two for, one against (Old Tenisonians Taverners)
P. Christensen one for, one against (West XI) C. Seale one for, two against (West XI)
G. Cloete seven for, one against (Enterprise) V. Shaikh one for, one against (Wycombe House)

P. Denton one for, one against (12 Angry Men) C. Wright two for, four against (West XI)



Most 505 (D = 50 or 100 on debut)

41 P. Kota Including 5 centuries
32 S. Pate] Including 1 cenrury

25 M. Ashton Including 2 centuries

20 N. Husain Including 5 centuries

17 J. Wright Including 3 centoics

13 V. Basker

12 N. Dubey

1 S. Kumar

10 V. Gulatj includiog 1 cenwury. S, Nlamilikonda Inclading 3 cenries J Smal] Including 2 centuries

9 D. Patel

8 P. Bocha, N. Hubbucks, R. Lall including 2 centuries

7 A. Ahmed, G. Cloete Including 2 centuries R Gilkes, 1. Maughan

6 M. Hughes, N. Khan

5 S. Desaj Including L eentuy R Tnkollu

4 N. Boddington, R. Chatharaju, R. Sudireddy, S. Rudru (D)

3 S. Bignell, A. Igbal, H. Patel, Rakesh Patel (D), R. Pentakota, C. Puli, B. Vyas

2 W. Caveney, R. Derriman, H. Desai, I. Harper-Dallas, H. Hibbert, M. Minhas, C. Mitchell, G. Newcombe, A. Parvathaneni,

R. Patel, W. Thompson, D. Thornicroft, D. Todd, C. Wright, G. Wright including 1 century

Z. Ahmed (D), R. Ashton, R. Babar, N. Bhatt, C. Boden (D), A. Buck ' ey A, Butler (D) ! ey, B, Charatla,

P. Christensen, M. Clark, P. Denton, D. Francis, R. Hunt, K. Jampala, S. Jones, P. Kain (D), P. Karnekanti, A. Katragadda,
N. Kataru (D), P. Lalam, J. Norcott, A. Oruganti, U. Sanga ! cown M. Sciberras, C. Seale (D), V. Shaikh,

T. Syed-Aguirre, M. Tewhatu (D), R. Wilman

[u=y

Consecutive 50s

5 P. Kota 2018

3 N. Husain 2006, N. Husain 2007, A. Herbert, Wimbledon United 2015-7, R. Lall 2013, S. Namilikonda 2022,
T. Poulter, Bricklayer’s Arms 2016-7, L. Payton, New Romney 2021-23

1 P. Kota 2022 (4 100s, 7 50s)

7 J. Wright 2000 (3 100s, 4 50s), P. Kota 2018 (1 100, 6 50s)

6 N. Husain 2005 (1 100, 5 50s), P. Kota 2023 (2 100s, 4 50s), S. Namilikonda 2022 (2 100s, 4 50s),

5 N. Hubbucks 1994 (5 50s), N. Husain 20006 (1 100, 4 50s), N. Husain 2007 (2 100s, 3 50s), P. Kota 2019 (5 50s),

S. Namilikonda 2019 (1 100, 4 50s), P. Kota 2017 (1 100, 4 50s)

Three 50s in an innings by Gents

S. Patel 100*, N. Husain 53, N. Bhatt 51 2. London Rams (Belair Park 3.7.05)

S. Patel 76, S. Desai 71, P. Bocha 62 ». St Anne’s Allstars (Crown Taverners CC 4.8.13)
J. Small 88, N. Khan 75, S. Kumat 67 ». Bricklayer’s Arms (Raynes Park SG 21.8.16) Timed
P. Kota 91, A. Parvathaneni 62, R. Patel 61* ». Mpingwe (Wycombe House CC 27.8.23)

Most 505/ 100s by apponents

7 C. Dane, West XI
4 T. Collis, Millfields T. Mayhew, London Saints David Redhead, Northfields
3 C. Arthur, West XI R. Ferreira, Clapham In W. Flack, New Barbarian Weasels A. Herbert, Wimbledon United H. Khan, Pak

S. Kirk, Urban Associates L. Payton, New Romney and Littlestone C. Perry, New Barbarian Weasels T. Poulter, Bricklayer’s Arms
C. Wright, West XI and Judd Street Tigers

D. Wilson 100, A. Bullock 65, Anderson 53*, 12 Angry Men (Victoria RG 29.7.01)

Perkins 88*, Rhoden 66, P. Kain 54, Old Tenisonians Taverners (Old Tenisonians CC 4.7.10)
Hussain 95, Hasan 55, Navaid 55, Fighting Stars (Wycombe House CC 25.6.23)

Rajasansir 85, M. Rajasansir 65%, Hadi 53* (Dundonald RG 15.9.24)

Highest Yo runs in an innings scored by one player

L. Psyton, 96*/106 (New Romney CC, 11.9.22) 90.6% of total
N. Husain 2. London Owls 49%/62-1 (Fairfield RG 5.8.07) 79.0%
C. Petry, New Batbarian Weasels 87*/116-3 (Victotia RG 9.7.05) 75.0%
G. Cloete, Entetprise 57/77 (Alexandra RG 20.7.08) 74.0%
V. Basker ». Eastside 69/95 (Old Tenisonians CC 17.6.18) 72.6%
A.N. Othet, East Hatrow Cheetahs 112*/163 (Marble Hill Park 19.6.88) 68.7%
E. Tattersdill, New Barbarian Weasels 46*/67-7 (King’s College 27.8.00) 68.7%
G. Cloete 2. Birdlip and Brimpsfield 98/143-4 (Sinclair Field 9.6.12) 68.5%
C. Vine, West XI 84*/125-4 (Boston Manor Park 19.7.98) 67.2%
M. Ashton ». Urban Associates 67*/100-7 (Bevetley Park 21.5.96) 67.0%
J. Small . London Saints 57%/86-2 (Crown Taverners CC 2.6.13) 66.3%

Notable batting collapses

Four wickets for four runs: Gents 4-4 en route to 87 » West XI (Gunnersbury Park 26.5.91)
Five wickets for nine runs: Gents 79-0 to 88-5 2. Mpingwe (Wycombe House CC 27.8.23)

Six wickets for seven runs: Plastics 7-6 en route to 90 (Old Tenisonians CC 9.6.19)

Seven wickets for seven runs: Gents 89-3 to 96 ». West XI (Boston Manor Park 8.8.93)

Eight wickets for 32 runs: Gents 108-2 to 140 ». Raynes Park FP (Old Tenisonians CC 21.8.11)




‘ Runs in a season

1,185
808
792
756
680
674
597
591
586
581
562
514
503

P. Kota 2022

S. Namilikonda 2022
P. Kota 2023

J. Wright 2000

N. Husain 2007

P. Kota 2019

S. Namilikonda 2019
V. Gulati 2024

N. Husain 2005

P. Kota 2021

P. Kota 2018

N. Hubbucks 1994
M. Ashton 1995

Bowling records

Five n

ets in an innings by Gents

8-33
8-77
7-31
7-44
7-55
6-6
6-8
6-11
6-12
6-15
6-16
6-23
6-24
6-25
6-35
6-53
5-3
5-4
5-4
5-7
5-7
5-7
5-8
H. Patel ». Ottershaw (Old Tenisonians CC 26.6.22)

D. Patel 2. Enville (Kinver School 14.8.04)

H. Hibbett ». Cairns Fudge (Fairfield RG 15.6.08)

D. Patel ». Enterprise (KGF Tolworth 2.8.98)

N. Husain ». West XI (Barn Elms SC 18.5.08)

S. Patel ». London Saints (Victoria RG 19.8.01)

S. Snelling ». London Saints (Alexandra RG 17.8.97)

D. Todd ». Sunderland SC (Beverley Park 8.8.00)

M. Sciberras ». St Anne’s Allstars (Victoria RG 27.4.03)
N. Hubbucks ». West XI (Windsor GS 13.8.88)

M. Ashton ». London Owls (Gunnersbury Park 5.5.91)
S. Rudru 2. Hale (Fairfield RG 21.6.09)

M. Ashton 2. London Owls (Wandsworth Park 18.7.93)
H. Patel 2 West XI (LMPF Greenford 11.7.10)

H. Patel ». Salix (Imperial College 8.9.13)

D. Todd ». London Owls (Victoria RG 31.7.94)

S. Kumar 2. West London (Cottenham Park 14.7.19)

S. Alderman ». Enterprise (Cranford Park 3.6.90)

C. Wright 2. CC Zwolle (Zwolle CC 19.5.13)

J. Wright ». Virgin Casuals (Victoria RG 2.7.95)

P. Hill ». London Saints (Town Park 25.8.96)

A. Buck 2. New Barbarian Weasels (Fairfield RG 7.7.07)
E. Fitch 2. Enville (Kinver School 12.8.00)

H. Patel 2 Merton Hawks (Haydons Road RG 30.4.23)
H. Patel ». Bricklayer’s Arms (Old Tenisonians CC 23.8.
V. Krishna ». Crossbats (Marble Hill Park 13.4.24)

D. Patel 2. Rotherham SC (Victoria RG 4.9.94)

Kamida ». Mpingwe (Raynes Park SG 5.6.22)

S. Patel ». London Saints (Old Tenisonians CC 3.6.07)
H. Patel ». Hale (Hale Common 25.9.11)

H. Patel 2. St Anne’s Allstars (Dundonald RG 14.7.24)
D. Thornicroft ». London Owls (Victoria RG 31.7.94)
S. Snelling ». 12 Angry Men (British Gas Acton 26.5.96)
S. Patel 2. Jay Bharat (Victoria RG 10.8.03)

P. Bocha ». Bengal Troopets (LPMF Greenford 1.5.16)

S. Snelling (left above) ». 12 Angry Men (Albert Road RG 16.5.99)
S. Snelling ». East Harrow Cheetahs (Bevetley Park 4.8.96)

S. Desai (left below) ». Cheltenham Allsorts (Victoria Ground 10.6.12)
M. Ashton ». Enterprise (Victoria RG 5.5.96)

M. Ashton ». New Barbarian Weasels (King’s College 18.6.94)
S. Snelling ». London Canaries (Victoria RG 1.7.01)

P. Hill ». FC Chad (King’s College 25.8.96)

U. Sanga ». Pak (LMPF Greenford 7.8.16)

V. Gulati ». Hounslow Hutricanes (Dundonald RG 12.5.24)
M. Ashton #. East Harrow Cheetahs (Dundonald RG 27.5.89)
D. Patel ». Urban Associates (Victoria RG 20.5.01)

H. Patel 2. Phoenix (Wycombe House CC 23.6.24)

S. Snelling ». 12 Angry Men (Victoria RG 11.7.99)

M. Ashton #. Urban Associates (Victoria RG 30.4.95)

S. Snelling ». Urban Associates (Wimbledon Park 13.8.95)

M. Ashton ». London Saints (Town Park 13.7.96)

S. Snelling ». New Barbarian Weasels (Victoria RG 15.7.01)
M. Ashton ». Enterprise (Gunnersbury Park 8.9.91)

S. Kumatr ». Plastics (Old Tenisonians 6.6.21)

D. Todd ». Old Cubbonians (Victoria RG 1.8.93)

A. Igbal . London Saints (Old Tenisonians CC 1.6.08)

S. Snelling ». Salix (GSK Greenford 14.9.08)

P. Kota ». Whalers (Wycombe House CC 7.7.19)

M. Ashton 2. Old Cubbonians (Wandsworth Park 9.5.93)

20)



5-37 P. Bocha ». Hale (Crown Taverners CC 16.6.13)

5-38 S. Snelling ». New Barbarian Weasels (Victoria RG 26.7.98)
5-41 H. Patel 2 Kempton (Old Tenisonians CC 2.8.20)
5-50 C. Kulasingam ». Fighting Stars (Wycombe House CC 28.8.22)

wo returns of four or in an inni

D. Todd 5-19, D. Thornicroft 5-33 ». London Owls (Victotia RG 31.7.94)

E. Fitch 5-25, D. Patel 4-25 ». Enville (Kinver School 12.8.00)

S. Alderman 4-39, I. Maughan 4-47 ». East Harrow Cheetahs (Warten Farm PF 17.6.90)
S. Patel 4-17, S. Snelling 4-22 ». London Saints (Town Park 20.6.98)

S. Snelling 4-15, N. Boddington 4-35 ». West XI (Raynes Park SG 12.9.99)

S. Snelling 5-25, H. Patel 4-18 ». Kingston (Fairfield RG 24.5.09)

S. Patel 4-39, R. Lall 4-44 ». Ham and Petersham (Crown Taverners CC 7.8.11)

P. Bocha 4-10, A. Katragadda 4-13 ». Northfields (Durston House 25.5.14)

H. Patel 4-10, P. Kota 4-23 ». White Swans (LPOSSA 29.5.16)

R. Pentakota 4-15, H. Patel 4-26 ». Salix (Chiswick House 15.9.19)

A. Cripps (left), Wimbledon United (Cottenham Park 14.5.17)

6-10 R. High, Enterprise (Gunnersbury Park 8.9.91)
6-13 P. Phillips, Virgin Casuals (Victoria RG 3.8.97)
6-16 M. Rafig, Robin Hood (Sutton Common RG 27.6.99)
6-24 A. Crawford, St Anne’s Allstars (Victoria RG 29.8.04)
6-25 C. Arthur, West XI (Boston Manor Park 17.6.89)
6-25 M. Boa, Village (Fairfield RG 5.9.10)
6-28 A. Gathercole, Urban Associates (Wimbledon Park 13.8.95)
6-31 A. Griffiths, London Saints (Victoria RG 18.8.02)
6-38 L. Baker, Sunderland SC (Victoria RG 17.6.06)
6-43 D. Kirkwood, New Batrbarian Weasels (Alexandra RG 30.7.95)
5-5 A. Xavier, Magdalen (Old Tenisonians CC 1.7.12)
5-6 D. Laing, West XI (Victoria RG 2.6.02)
5-6 Rekhi, Purley Arms (Fairfield RG 29.6.08)
5-9 D. Kirkwood, New Barbarian Weasels (Victotia RG 24.7.94)
5-10 T. Hill, Enterprise (Victoria RG 22.8.93)
5-11 N. Patel, London Rams (Fairfield RG 22.6.08)
5-12 W. Flack, New Barbarian Weasels (Peel Centre 28.6.92)
5-12 R. Anderson, Exiles (Victoria RG 5.8.01)
5-12 A. Hadi, Salix (Dundonald RG 15.9.24)
5-13 Prabakhar, Hounslow Hurricanes (Perivale Park 29.4.18)
5-15 D. Thomas, London Saints (Church Street RG 9.6.01)
5-15 W. Rao, Ashford (Ashford CC 31.7.16)
5-15 R. Hues, Squirrels (Long Ditton RG 4.9.21)
5-16 C. Vine, West XI (Boston Manor Park 19.7.98)

5-16 A. Oruganti, Hounslow Hutricanes (Old Tenisonians CC 10.7.16)

5-17 J. Chatterjee, Urban Associates (Victotia RG 11.7.93)

5-18 J. Williams, West XI (Boston Manor Park 8.8.93)

5-18 J. Jamieson, Plastics (Old Tenisonians 6.6.21)

5-30 Umar, Pak (Fairfield RG 17.6.07)

5-32 M. Coad, Sunderland SC (Arnos Park 5.7.97)

5-33 D. Lemmon, London Canaries (Victoria RG 29.6.02)

5-33 J. McGitr, Sunderland SC (Victotia RG 24.5.03)

5-33 L. Budden, Brentham (Brentham CC 30.8.10)

5-34 Saad, Prince’s Head (Richmond Green 21.8.22)

5-35 H. Hibbert, 12 Angry Men (British Gas Acton 26.5.96)

5-35 Bage, Clapham In (Old Tenisonians 14.8.22)

5-40 Kunal, Raynes Park FP (Old Tenisonians CC 21.8.11)

5-40 Chalal, Hayes (Hayes CC 24.4.22)

5-47 S. Jacobs, Salix (Imperial College 9.9.12)

5-49 D. Padmore, Salix (Imperial College 17.9.17)

5-50 D. Egan, Northfields (Durston House 9.8.20)

5-53 Wardle, Wandham (Fire Brigade Epsom 14.5.00)

s of four L in an innings by opponents

H. Hibbert 5-35 and Cook 4-28, 12 Angry Men (British Gas Acton 26.5.96)
M. Stefan 4-3 and D. Jeyadevan 4-27, Enterprise (Gunnersbury Park 28.4.91)

A. Michaels 4-13 and ]. Owen 4-23, New Barbarian Weasels (CSSC Chiswick 15.6.02)
Kunal 5-40 and Amin 4-1, Raynes Park FP (Old Tenisonians CC 21.8.11)

Vandu 4-29 and Harsh 4-31, Gubbays (Old Tenisonians CC 17.5.15)

A. Oruganti 5-16 and Sarfraz 4-12, Hounslow Hurricanes (Old Tenisonians CC 10.7.16)
M. Hettiarachchi 4-24 and Sobin 4-26, Battersea Eagles (Old Tenisonians CC 28.8.16)



Returns of four or more wickets by Gents

27 S. Snelling

25 H. Patel

18 M. Ashton, S. Patel

13 D. Patel

6 M. Scibetras

5 N. Boddington, P. Kota, D. Todd

4 P. Bocha, R. Chatharaju, V. Krishna, R. Lall, S. Rudru

3 A. Buck, N. Husain, R. Inkollu, A. Igbal, R. Patel, J. Small, R. Wilman
2

S. Alderman, S. Desai, D. Dolan, E. Fitch, W. Flack, V. Gulati, H. Hibbert, P. Hill, S. Kumar,S. Namilikonda, R. Pentakota,

U. Sanga, D. Thornicroft, C. Wright, J. Wright

=Y

J. Black, C. Boden, M. Chawle, R. Derriman, B. Gola, N. Hubbucks, K. Jampala, M. Jolin, T. Jones,

M. Kalidindi, A. Katragadda, R. Mangineni, I. Maughan, N. Nagpal, G. Newcombe, A. Parvathaneni, P. Patel, A. Singh, A. Varasala,

Raipuri, L. Wahed

C. Arthur, West XI S. Bignell, West XI Johnson, Brondesbury Casuals D. Kirkwood, New Barbarian Weasels
J. Owen, New Barbarian Weasels D. Thomas, London Saints C. Wright, West XI

Wickets in a season

The totals indicate that it has become harder to bag a large haul of wickets.

S. Snelling 1999

No bowler has taken more than 30 in a season since 2011. 41 H. Patel 2010
40 S. Snelling 1997
There are three reasons for this: the Gents play on better pitches than 20 39 S. Snelling 2001, H. Patel 2009
years ago (at Fairfield RG of blessed memory, the average innings by 38 M. Ashton 1993
opponents in 2008 and 2009 was just 104: ten years on at Old Tenisonians 37 M. Ashton 1994
CC they had added 59 runs per innings); there are fewer timed games, so 35 S. Snelling 1996
the maximum number of overs per bowler has decreased; and there are 34 D. Patel 1997
more bowlers able to shate the load. 32 H. Patel 2011
31 S. Snelling 1995, R. Inkollu 2009

Returns of four or more wickets in a season
5 M. Ashton 1994, S. Snelling 2001, 4 H. Patel 2008, H. Patel 2019, 3 S. Patel 2002, S. Rudru 2009, H. Patel 2010

Hat-tricks

N. Hubbucks (right) 5-16 ». West XI
M. Ashton 5-4 ». Enterprise

D. Todd 5-7 ». Old Cubbonians

D. Jeyadevan 4-5 Enterprise

S. Snelling 8-77 ». East Harrow Cheetahs
S. Snelling 3-1 ». Enterprise

D. Patel 4-25 ». Enville

E. Fitch 4-18 ». Enterprise

S. Snelling 6-6 ». London Canaries

S. Snelling 3-20 ». Strongroom

A. Igbal 5-7 2. London Saints

P. Kota 3-37 ». Judd Street Tigers

M. Hettiarachchi, 4-26 Battersea Eagles

(Windsor GS 13.8.88)
(Gunnersbury Park 8.9.91) First three balls of innings
(Victoria RG 1.8.93)

(Victoria RG 21.8.94)

(Beverley Park 4.8.96)

(Victoria RG 1.8.99)

(Kinver School 12.8.00)

(Victoria RG 10.6.01)

(Victoria RG 1.7.01) Five wickets in five balls
(Victoria RG 24.8.02)

(Fairfield RG 1.6.08)

(Paulin Ground 5.6.16)

(Old Tenisonians CC 28.8.106)

100 overs in a season

S. Snelling 149.5-25-417-43 (1999) H. Patel

S. Snelling 132.5-21-404-35 (1996) S. Patel

S. Snelling 132.5-29-312-40 (1997) S. Snelling
S. Patel 128.3-26-384-30 (2000) M. Ashton
M. Ashton 128.2-29-325-38 (1993) S. Snelling
S. Snelling 127-33-277-24 (2000) M. Ashton
S. Patel 125-19-491-29 (2002) D. Patel
M. Ashton 124-26-344-37 (1994) D. Todd
H. Patel 121.4-13-570-39 (2009) S. Patel

H. Patel 118-5-611-32 (2011)

15 or more overs in a game

17-6-33-8 S. Snelling ». 12 Angry Men (Albert Road RG 16.5.99)
16.2-2-61-3 P. Tupling, Wandham (Beverley Park 5.6.94)

16-0-42-3 M. Ashton ». 12 Angry Men (Victoria RG 25.5.94)

16-3-55-7 M. Ashton ». New Barbarian Weasels (King’s College 18.6.94)
16-4-28-5 S. Snelling ». Urban Associates (Victoria RG 11.5.97)
16-5-30-0 M. Ashton ». Sunderland SC (Victoria RG 4.7.99)

15.2-3-43-3 S. Snelling ». London Saints (Town Park 13.7.96)

15.1-3-56-4 M. Ashton ». Urban Associates (Victoria RG 10.7.94)
15-7-22-5 P. Hill ». London Saints (Town Park 25.6.94)

15-0-80-4 P. Pigott, London Owls (Victoria RG 31.7.94)

15-1-43-6 D. Kirkwood, New Batrbarian Weasels (Alexandra RG 30.7.95)
15-4-41-4 M. Webster, London Saints (Town Park 13.7.96)

15-1-44-3 T. Catbro, Wandham (Fire Brigade Epsom 9.5.99)

116.4-6-631-41 (2010)
113.1-25-433-21 (2010)
112.4-25-242-25 (2002)
110.5-17-422-29 (1996)
104-24-300-29 (2008)
102.2-19-322-27 (1992)
101.1-8-451-15 (1999)
101-10-366-23 (1994)
101-15-343-16 (1999)



15-3-28-0 T. Catbro, Wandham (Fire Brigade Epsom 14.5.00)
15-0-78-1 S. Sier, New Barbarian Weasels (King’s College 18.6.00)

runs conceded

9-0-92-1 D. Baister, London Rotherham (Victoria RG 4.9.94)
10-1-83-2 B. Raninga, Brentham (Wycombe House CC 2.6.19)
15-0-80-4 P. Pigott, London Owls (Victoria RG 31.7.94)

7-0-79-0 Lee, 12 Angry Men (Old Tenisonians CC 14.5.06)
8-0-79-4 H. Fawkes, Northfields (Durston House 24.5.15)
15-0-78-1 S. Sier, New Barbarian Weasels (King’s College 18.6.00)
7-0-78-0 Chase, Squirrels (Old Tenisonians CC 17.7.22)
11.4-2-77-8 S. Snelling ». East Harrow Cheetahs (Beverley Park 4.8.96)
7-0-76-0 A. Foster, Salix (LMPF Greenford 19.8.12)

8-0-75-3 M. Quinn, London Owls (Battersea Park 9.7.95)

8-0-75-4 R. Patel ». Fighting Stars (Wycombe House 25.6.23)
7-0-68-0 B. Edye, Enterprise (Victoria RG 10.5.92)

13.3-0-67-3 M. Walker, London Rotherham (Victoria RG 4.9.94)
6-0-67-0 C. Dane, West XI (Crown Taverners CC 4.9.11)

12-1-66-1 S. Snelling ». London Saints (Victoria RG 15.8.99)
7-0-64-1 Rinku, Month RH ( Old Tenisonians CC 24.7.16)
8-0-64-0 M. Cooper, Millfields (Wycombe House CC 4.9.22)
7-0-63-3 Staple, Crown Taverners (Crown Taverners CC, 25.7.10)
5-0-62-1 Chandras, Teddington Town (Tedding ton Town CC 30.6.19)
7.5-0-62-1 R. Patel ». Millfields (Wycombe House CC 4.9.22)
7-0-61-1 A. Ebbs, Holtwhites Trinibis (Holtwhites Hill, 12.9.21)
6-0-61-0 Chaplin, Squirrels (Old Tenisonians CC 17.7.22)

7-0-60-0 A. Buck, Sloane Club (Burton Court11.5.08)

8-1-60-0 Watterson, Holtwhites Trinibis (Holtwhites Hill 12.9.21)
8-0-60-3 T. Chaudhry, Ottershaw (Old Tenisonians CC 26.6.22)
5-0-59-0 S. Kumar ». New Romney and Littlestone (New Romney, 20.9.23)

On 30.9.09 Collins of Wombles returned 1-0-24-0
On 12.9.21 V. Kugarajan of Holtwhites Trinibis returned 4-0-54-0.
On 3.10.21 P. Kota conceded 29 in his first over against New Romney and Littlestone (6.6.6.1.6.4.) but ended with 3-1-33-2.

The most economical full spell in a Gents game is 7-5-3-0 by V. Krishna ». Hounslow Hurricanes (Dundonald RG, 12.5.24)

Fielding records

| Dismissals in a season (ct.] 5t.)

14/10 R. Sudireddy 2022 Gl as vicketkeeper
18/5 R. Sudireddy 2023 (@il s vickerkeeper
16/3 S. Namilikonda 2019 (7/3 as wicketkeeper)
13/4 S. Desai 2010 (/4 s vicketkeeper)

12/4 R. Sudireddy 2019 ©/4as wicket-kecper)
11/4 R. Sudireddy 2021 11/4as wicket-keeper)
14 1. Maughan 1993 (@l as wicket-keeper)
13/1 H. Desai 2009 (@l as wicket-kecper)

12/2 M. Ashton 1999 (@l as wicketkeepen

‘ Catches in a season

18 R. Sudireddy 2023 12 M. Ashton 1999, N. Husain 2007, R. Sudireddy 2019
16 S. Namilikonda 2019 1 I. Maughan 1994, J. Small 2016

14 1. Maughan 1993, R. Sudireddy 2022 10 V. Gulati 2022, S. Patel 2004, S. Patel 2006,

13 H. Desai 2009, 13 S. Desai 2010 C. Puli 2022, R. Sudireddy 2021

R. Sudireddy
12 P. Denton

8 V. Basker, H. Desai, L. Wright

7 R. Sambrook Smith

5 S. Namilikonda, R. Sudireddy

4 S. Desai, M. Hughes, J. Irvin

3 A. Ahmed, N. Dubey, 1. Maughan, J. Small

2 M. Ashton, G. Cloete, 1. Maughan, P. Turpin

1 Z. Bowden, M. Burville, S. Chintam, A. Culasy, N. Khan, P. Kota, V. Krishna, R. Mamidi, H. Mishra, C. Naish, S. Patel, I. Porton,
A. Robinson, D. Thoms

4 G. Jones, London Saints (Victoria RG 17.8.03)
3 Purseglove, Rotherham SC (Beverley Park 1.9.96) T. Pagan, New Barbatian Weasels (CSSC Chiswick 7.6.08)
J. Plaja, Clapham In (Old Tenisonians CC 16.8.15), R. Sudireddy ». Squirrels (Old Tenisonians CC 17.7.22)



‘ Eight or more fielding dismissals in an innings

10 ct Gents 2. Enville (Kinver School 14.8.04) Oppohad 12

9ct 1ro Gents ». Plastics (Old Tenisonians 21.8.22)

9ct Gents ». New Barbarian Weasels (South Park 11.6.06) All wickets fell to catches because oppo had 10
6ctlst2ro Gents ». Enterprise (KGF Tolworth 20.6.99)

6ctlst2ro Gents 2. Baker Street Irregulars (KGF Richmond 27.4.14)

Tct2st Bricklayer’s Arms (Raynes Park SG 23.8.15)

8ct Gents 2. Urban Associates (Wimbledon Patrk 19.9.93), Sunderland SC (Victoria RG 4.7.99),

New Barbarian Weasels (KGF Tolworth 25.7.99), Northfields (Old Tenisonians CC 8.8.10), Hale (Hale Common 29.9.13),
United Titans (Boston Manor PF 3.5.15)

6ct2ro Gents 2. New Barbarian Weasels (Victoria RG 2.7.04), Gents 2. Salix (GSK Greenford 19.9.04),
Whalers (King’s House 9.7.23)

6ctlstlro Hale (Hale Common 27.9.15)

5ct3ro Gents 2. St Anne’s Allstars (Dundonald RG 3.7.16)

7 ctlro Gents ». Bengal Troopers (Old Tenisonians CC 17.7.16)

7ctlro Gents 2. Northfields (Durston House 9.8.20)

7ctlst Village (Fairfield RG, 5.9.10)

7 ctlst Gents 2. Ashford (Ashford CC 31.7.16)

4ctdgst London Saints (Victoria RG 17.8.03)

Individual fielding dismissals in an innings (fwicket-keeper unless otherwise stated)

5ct TM. Jolin ». London Saints (Town Park 25.6.94)

Tct,4st TG. Jones, London Saints (Victoria RG 17.8.03)

3ct,1st TA. Culasy ». Enterprise (KGF Tolworth 20.6.99)

3ct,1st TL. Maughan ». 12 Angry Men (Overton Road 7.8.94)

3ct,1st 1P. Turpin 2. Sloane Club (Burton Court 10.5.09)

4ct S. Desai #. West XI (CSSC Chiswick 31.5.09)

4ct Sub. Fielder (Colicci) 2. Wombles (Victoria RG 30.8.09)

4ct TMcCabe, Northfields (Old Tenisonians CC 8.8.10)

4ct TDavid-Joseph, Northfields (Dundonald RG, Old Tenisonians CC 4.8.24)

e

Some strange occurrences with extras. On Sunday 1 August 2010 Gents hosted Close PF in two T20 games. The extras total was 129 on top of 77.4
legitimate overs. Excluding byes and leg-byes, 104 extra balls (17.2) had to be bowled. Somehow proceedings were finished by 7.30pm.

24.7.16 Monty Pak conceded 71 extras (w51 nb6 b11 1b3) out of 234

14.7.19 West London conceded 69 extras (w31 nb3 b32 1b3) out of 233

28.5.17 Northfields conceded 55 extras (w33 nb5 b168 1b1) out of 257

25.6.06 Gents conceded 53 extras out of 218 against London Rams

25.6.06 London Rams conceded 51 extras out of 290

25.5.14 Northfields conceded 50 extras (w34 nb7 b8 1b1) out of 250

1.8.10 Close PF conceded 48 extras (w27 nb9 b6 1b6) out of 200 (see above)

27.9.09 Hale conceded 47 extras (w25 nb14 b6 1b2) out of 247

2.6.02 Gents conceded 44 extras (inc. 26 wides) out of 227. This was a Pals League game the rules of which stated that all balls bowled
wide of the leg stump were called wide.

7.9.19 Gents did not concede a single extra against Squirrels, who conceded no byes or leg byes

Results by opponent, venue and season

Played in 2024

 opponent First game Played y Tied Drawn Aban.
West X1 22 May 1988 66 1
EH Cheetabs 19 June 1988 10
Enterprise 13 May 1989 34
Old Cubbonians uly 1990 7
London Owls )
New Barbarian Weasels 7 July 1991
London Saints 16 Angust 1992
FC Chad 30 Augnst 1992

- Louts 25 April 1993

NELPS 13 June 1993
Urban Clates 11 July 1993

Ang 29 May 1994
Wandham 5 June 1994
Rotherbam SC 4 Sept 1994
Virgin Casnals 2 July 1995
Sunderland SC 3 August 1996
British Gas Acton 23 August 1998
Old Gents 6 Sept 1998
Exiles 24 May 1999
Robin Hood 27 June 1999
Church J /s 5 Sept 1999
London Canaries 25 June 2000
Plums 9 July 2000
Enville 12 Angust 2000
Bedouins 13 Angust 2000
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London Rams

St Anne’s Allstars
Strongroom

Feathers

Jay Bharat

Stumps

Old Rutlishians
Salix

Pak

Hale

Wantage

Village X1
Wombles

Old Tenisonians Taverners
Gubbays

Kingston I.LH
Sloane Club

Cairns Fudge
Purley Arms
Battersea Ironsides
West One

Close PF

West 1ondon Invitation X1
Kingston

Old Grumblers
Crown Taverners
Northfields

British Library
Ruislip Viictoria
Swinging Googlies
Brentham

Village

Marsa

Baker Street Irregulars
Ramgarhia
Clapham In

Hame and Petersham
Raynes Park FP

Southwark and Lambeth Inmp.

Birdlip and B field
Cheltenham Alls’s
Magdalen

MSV Zeemacht
CC Zwolle
Winchmore Hill Tigers
Legends

Hyde Farmers
Bricklayer’s Arms
United Titans
Wimbledon United
Blue Marlins
Battersea Eagles
Bengal Trogpers
White Swans
Alexandra Park
Yar/

Hounslow Hurricanes
Monty RH
Ashford

Millfields
Kingstonian
Stanmore Warriors
Putney

Eastside

Viscount

Squirrels

Crossbats

Byfleet

Kempton

Plastics

Teddington Town
Whalers

West London
Holtwhites Trinibis
Binfield

Ottershaw
Mpingwe

Chiswick

New Romney and Littlestone
Hook and Southborough

6 May 2001

28 April 2002
24 August 2002
21 June 2003

10 August 2003
23 May 2004
13 June 2004
19 Sept 2004

15 May 2005

7 May 2006

8 July 2006

30 July 2006
27 August 2006
8 July 2007

2 Sept 2007

4 May 2008

11 May 2008
15 June 2008
29 June 2008
27 July 2008

3 August 2008
24 Angust 2008
24 August 2008
24 May 2009

6 June 2009

26 July 2009

9 Augnst 2009
23 August 2009
9 May 2010

30 May 2010
30 August 2010
5 Sept 2010

19 March 2011
8 May 2011

26 June 2011

3 July 2011

7 August 2011
21 August 2011
28 August 2011
9 June 2012

10 June 2012

1 July 2012

18 May 2073
19 May 2013
14 July 2013

18 Angust 2013
22 June 2014
20 July 2014

17 Angust 2014
10 May 2015

2 Augnst 2015
30 Augnst 2015
1 May 2016

29 May 2016
18 June 2016
26 June 2016
10 July 2016

24 July 2016

31 July 2016

4 Sept 2016

4 June 2017

3 Sept 2017

20 May 2018
17 June 2018

8 July 2018

12 Angust 2018
9 Sept 2018

21 April 2019
19 May 2019

9 June 2019

30 June 2019

7 July 2019

14 July 2019

13 Sept 2020

2 May 2021

27 June 2021

18 July 2021

26 Sept 2021

3 Oct 2021

17 April 2022

1
6
4
8
2
2
5
1
1
2
5
1
2
2
-
8
1
2
3
2
2
2
6
4
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
6
2
1
1
2
8
2
6
2
2
1
1
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Hayes 24 April 2022
Redbourn 24 July 2022
Wycombe House 31 July 2022
Prince’s Head 20 Angust 2022
Fighting Stars 28 August 2022
Lydd 10 September 2022
Western Int. Marfket 25 September 2022
Merton Hawks 30 April 2023
London Itinerants 7 May 2023

John Buckner XI 14 May 2023
Hampstead 2 July 2023

South Bank 14 April 2024
Phoenix: 23 June 2024
Gladiators 30 June 2024
Chaddleworth 21 July 2024
Isleworth 18 August 2024
Walner 7 September 2024
Total
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Year
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

2024

Total
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6
6
2
0
0
5
3
4
8
6
7
8
5
2
5
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Gents Opponents

Year Runs Zickets  Avg. Runs Avg. W. Opp Runs Wickets — Avg. Runs Avg. W.
1988 310 0 103 10 415 30 138 10
1989 0 101 7 810 39 116
1990 045 116 7 1,261 61 140
1991 444 0° 111 8 99 112
1992 0 126 7 118 131
1993 /07 5 135 7 168 107
1994 776 2 139 7 160 116
1995 ,88 58 152 8 143 119
1996 ,387 126 8 160 125
1997 : 130 8 167 99
1998 ,192 2 122 8 1,972 106 110
1999 ,794 1 127 8 2,929 145 133 7
2000 143 6 2 171 120 8
2001 037 145 7 2,8 173 137 8
2002 7 4 136 7 2 3¢ 127 7
2003 ,58 7 136 9 2 5 136 8
2004 2,8 : 134 7 2 174 115 8
2005 7 141 9 2,70 142 7
2006 3,389 52 154 44 Z 134 8
2007 2,826 4 157 ( 127 8
2008 2,864 130 ' 103
2009 3,813 4 166 7 132
2010 3,552 5 142 3 3 142
2011 3,419 6 155 3 70 148
2012 2,869 Z 159 154 128 g
2013 3,240 162 j 484 167 124 8
2014 3,032 ¢ 190 8 4 128 9
2015 3,462 5 165 7 131 7
2016 3,398 162 8 149 8
2017 3,105 Z 163 8 157 8
2018 2,981 5 157 8 173 7
2019 ,6 74 193 7 8
2020 180 8 9
146 6 7
204 7
186 7
268
150 8
Most fixctures by opponent tures by ground
West XI Victoria RG
45 London Saints 98 Old Tenisonians CC
42 New Barbarian Weasels 30 Fairfield RG
34 Enterprise 26 King’s College
26 Salix 25 Crown Taverners CC
24 St Anne’s Allstars 19 Wycombe House
21 12 Angry Men, Hale 16 Gunnersbury Park
19 Urban Associates 14 Dundonald RG

18 Northfields, Pak 12 Boston Manor Park, Hale Common



